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INTRODUCTORY RUSSIAN 

SECTION 1 

 

 

I. STARTING A CONVERSATION IN RUSSSIAN: 

1.1. GREETING PEOPLE  

 Russians greet each other saying: Здра́вствуйте
1
 [здраствуйте ]or Здра́вствуй. 

The first form can be used to greet several people or one person who is older than you or has a 

socially higher status. For instance, you have to use this form when you greet your professor or 

your boss, your friend’s mother. It is a formal greeting. When used to greet one person the form 

здра́вствуйте shows respect to this person in formal situations. You might want to address a 

stranger on the street or in other public places using the polite form of greeting Здра́вствуйте. 

The form Здра́вствуй is used to extend a greeting to a child, a close friend or members of your 

family. It is an informal greeting used in casual situations. 

When you address one person in Russian, you use a pronoun “òû” (“you” in the singular) : “Òû 
çíа åøü?” (Do you know?) 

 When you address more than one person in Russian, you use the pronoun “âû” (“you” in 

the plural): “Âû çíа åòå?” (Do you know)?  
 Pay attention to the change of the endings of the verb depending on what kinds of the 
pronouns are used: the singular or the plural.  

 The form “Âû çíа åòå?” may also be used when you address one person. In this case the 

phrase will express polite and respectful attitude to the person. The “âû” forms are used to 
address a person who is older or has a higher position.  

  “Çäðа âñòâóé!” and “Çäðа âñòâóéòå!” are greetings that are, by nature, a verb in the 
imperative meaning something close to “(You) be healthy!”. You can see it easily in the endings. 
The same rule applies to these two verb forms. If you greet a close friend, you will say           

“Çäðа âñòâóé!” If you greet your professor, the best form to use will be “Çäðа âñòâóéòå!” 
Russians differentiate between formal and informal styles. 

 Another informal and even more casual greeting is “Ïðèâе ò!”  (Hi! Howdy.) 
 
Depending on the time of the day one may greet another person(s) saying: 
 
Добрый день! (Good afternoon!) 

Доброе утро! (Good morning!) 

Добрый вечер! (Good evening!) 
 

1.2 SAYING GOOD-BYE    

 To say “Good- bye” the Russians use “Äî ñâèäа íèÿ” or “Ïîêа ”. The latter is less 

formal and can be used in informal situations. Informal “good-bye”  Ïîêа  ! usually implies that 

you expect to see the person again soon. 

When we go to bed or someone is leaving to go to bed we usually say:  Спокойной ночи! 

 

                                            
1
 Make sure that you don’t pronounce the letter «в» in this word 
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1.3. REQUESTING, GIVING AND RECEIVING THINGS 

 “Ïîæà ëóéñòà” which is often pronounced as [пожа́лста] may be used in three 

situations:  

1. In the situations that require “please”, as in “Will you please? Could you please?” in English. 

2. In the situations that require “You are welcome” in English, as in “Thank you for being here 

with us today.” – “You are welcome” “It’s my pleasure” 

3. In the situations that require "Here you are".  

 Use the word Спаси́бо (Thank you) when receiving an item or favor. 

 
Exercise 1.1. How would you greet the following people: 

1. your professor    2. your classmates 

3. your roommate  4. your mother 

5. the maid in a hotel 6. a cab-driver  

7. your  seven year old  neighbor 

8. your grandparents  9. a person you ask about directions in the street 

10. your elder brother  

Exercise 1.2. How would you greet your friends at the times of the day indicated below: 

1:00 PM  6:00 PM  12:00 PM  3:00 PM 11:00 PM 
10:00 AM  8:00 AM  11:00 AM  7:00 PM 5:00 AM 
 

Exercise 1.3.  Working in pairs, take parts of  a salesperson and a customer. Practice buying the 

following items:  ко́фе (coffee), вино́ (wine), пи́во (beer), торт (cake), пирожо́к(small 

filled pastry), сок (juice), сала́т (salad), суп (soup) 

 

Model:  A – Здра́вствуйте! Мо́жно чай, пожа́луйста? (May I have tea,  

            please?) 

  B –  Пожа́луйста. (Here you are) 

  A -  Спаси́бо 

  B -  Пожа́луйста. ( You are welcome) 

 

II. RUSSIAN ALPHABET.  

 

2.1. General Information and History. 

 
 Russian has had the reputation of being a difficult language to learn, and it is indeed 

somewhat more difficult for a native English speaker than French, Spanish, or German. 

Nevertheless, as an Indo-European language, it does not differ all that radically from English as 

you will see after you are able to read and understand Russian words. In order to be able to read in 

Russian you have to learn the Russian alphabet. 

 The Russian Alphabet is called Cyrillic after one of the two brothers, monks, St. Cyril 

(another name he is known under is Constantine the Philosopher) and St. Methodius, missionaries 

to the Slavs from Byzantium. 1,000 years ago they created the alphabet for the use by Slavic 
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peoples. They used the Greek alphabet and added some letters that represented the sounds which 

were not used in Greek. In fact, their alphabet looked absolutely different from the alphabet we 

are using now. and it was called Glagolitic. The first alphabet used in Russia was the Old Church 

Slavonic and it used Cyrillic letters. It was used until the early eighteenth century in Russia. The 

Cyrillic alphabet achieved its current form in 1708 during the reign of Peter the Great. Four letters 

were eliminated from the alphabet in a 1917/18 reform. At present, basic Cyrillic alphabet is used 

by several languages. Each language also has some letters which are specific to that particular 

language. Cyrillic alphabet is used by the following Slavic nations: Russians, Byelorussians, 

Ukrainians, Bulgarians and Serbians and others. Many languages that are spoken by non-Slavic 

peoples, who live close to the Russians, also use Cyrillic alphabet, e.g. Mongols.  

 Of course, the Russian alphabet is different and apprehension about it is, in fact, one of the 

most frequently given reasons for not studying Russian. This is unfortunate because the Russian 

alphabet is not at all difficult to learn. Russian alphabet is phonetic, or nearly phonetic. This 

means that every SOUND in the Russian language has a corresponding LETTER in the alphabet. 

In most of the languages the writing is phonetic, the exception is English with its “unexplainable” 

spelling. 

 There are 33 letters in the Russian (Cyrillic) alphabet. They are the graphic representations 

of the sounds we articulate. Some of the letters represent sounds similar to those of English. 

Although there are often close similarities, exact sound equivalences are very rare. The following 

table demonstrates the approximate pronunciation of the sounds represented by the letters of the 

Russian alphabet. 

 

2.2. Transliteration and Transcription 

 

 Imagine that you would like to write an English word using Russian letters, you might 

need to know  the transliteration system to do it. Transliteration is the system of representing 

or spelling the text written in one alphabet using the corresponding letters of another.  There 

are a number of different transliteration systems from Cyrillic into Latin and vice versa. 

Nevertheless, there is no international agreement among experts on a single unified system of 

converting Cyrillic into Latin letters. That's why modern transliteration tables differ a bit. Look at 

columns 1 and 3 of your alphabet (previous page) and you will see one of the  Cyrillic > Latin 

transliteration tables. Please remember that transliteration is appropriate for written 

communication and isn't a reliable guide to proper pronunciation. 

 We have already mentioned that Russian is almost phonetically perfect; which means that 

the letters are pronounced as they are written, except in a very few instances. For these words and 

phrases where there is no one to one correspondence between a sound and graphic image we 

resort to transcription.  Transcription is the process of matching the sounds of human speech 

to special written symbols using a set of exact rules, so that these sounds can be reproduced 

later. Where it is necessary the pronunciation is given in normal Russian letters between square 

brackets [  ], e.g. а́том [а́там]  -  the letter “O” in the word “atom” is pronounced as “A”.  

2.3. Consonants vs. Vowels  

 On the basis of the articulation mechanism, the sounds and, consequently, the letters are 

divided into vowels and consonants. Vowels are open sounds: when articulating them, we do not 

form an obstruction in the mouth cavity to the air stream from our lungs. When articulating 

consonants, we form a obstruction to the outgoing air steam. This obstruction is then removed 

completely or partially to let the air stream out. 
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Letter 
Approximate 

sound 
Transliteration Letter 

Approximate 

sound 

Transliteration 

1. А а  a as in father a 18. Р р  r as in error r 

2. Б б b as in but b 19. С с s as in smile s 

3. В в v as in van  v 20. Т т t as in ten  t 

4. Г г g as in get g 21. У у u as in cool  u 

5. Д д d as in dress  d 22. Ф ф f as in farm f 

6. Е е 
ye as in 

yesterday 
e, ye 23. Х х h as in loch  

kh 

7. Ё ё 
yo as in 

yonder 
yo 24. Ц ц ts as in its 

ts 

8. Ж 

ж 

zh as in 

measure 

zh 
25. Ч ч ch as in chess 

ch 

9. З з  z as in zoo 
z 26. Ш 

ш 
sh as in fish 

sh 

10. И 

и 
ee as in meet 

i 27. Щ 

щ 

shsh as in 

fresh chicken  

shch 

11. й y as in toy  y 

28. ъ 

the “hard sign”, has no sound 

of its own, used to separate a 

consonant from a following 

sound, effect is just a brief 

pause which is transliterated as 

“ 

12. К 

к 
k as in class 

k 

13. Л 

л 
l as in love  

l 
29. ы 

I as in bill (with the 

tongue tip a little bit 

further back) 

 

i/y 

14. М 

м 
m as mother  

m 

30.  ь 

the “soft sign”, makes the 

preceding consonant soft like 

the first n in “onion” which is 

transliterated as ‘ 

15. Н 

н 
n as in name 

n 
31. Э э e as in bet 

e 

16. О 

о 
o as in bottle 

o 32. Ю 

ю 

yu as in 

Yugoslavia 

yu 

17. П 

п 
p as in paper  

p 
33. Я я ya as in yard 

ya 
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2.4. LETTERS AND SOUNDS. 
 

 In this section you will learn the following Russian letters and sounds: Russian vowels: A, 
O, Ó, È and Russian consonants: Ì, Í, Ë, Ã, Ç, Á, Ä, Ð, Ê, Ñ, Ï, Ò 
                
2.4.1.Vowels                          

 

Russian Vowels: A                , O                ,  Ó                 ,  È 
                                

 When articulating the accented vowel A, the tip of the tongue is placed on the back of the 

lower teeth. The back of the tongue is slightly raised. Its front part is lowered and creates a small 

saddle. 

 
  When articulating the accented vowels Ó and O, the tongue is pulled far back.  

  The back part of the tongue is highly arched towards the  rear portion of the root  

  of the mouth, i.e. the hard palate (the arch for Ó is slightly higher than that for  

  O). The tip of the tongue is lowered but it does not touch the lower teeth. Lips are 

considerably protruded and rounded (but not strained!) especially when pronouncing Ó. The 

tongue and lower jaw are tensed and motionless! 

 

 When articulating the vowel È, the whole tongue together with its root, is moved far 

forward – the blade is brought near the upper teeth. The front and the middle parts of the tongue 

are raised highly towards the hard palate while the tip of the tongue and its back part are sharply 

lowered down (the lowered tip of the tongue should be slightly placed against the lower teeth.) 

Lips are spread in a big smile! 

 

 

2.4.2. Russian Consonants 

 

 

Consonants «К»                            and  «Г»   

 

 When articulating consonants K and Ã, the whole tongue is pulled back and its back 

portion is arched towards the soft palate (the rear portion of the root of the mouth) creating the 

occlusion. Lips are open. Remember that the outgoing air stream for Russian K is weaker than 

for the corresponding English K, i.e. avoid aspiration! 

êà–ãà    êî-ãî   êó-ãó   êè-ãè 

óêó  óêó-êó  êó  óêóê  óê  гó  óãó-ãó  ãó  ãó-ãó       
îêî  îêî-êî  êî  îêîê  îê  гî  îãî-ãî ãî  ãî-ãî 
àêà  àêà-êà  êà  àêàê  àê   гà  àãà-ãà ãà  ãà-ãà 
 
Consonants «Б»                       and « П»            

 

 When articulating consonants Á and Ï, lips are closed up creating an obstacle on the way 

of the outgoing air stream and then are abruptly open. Attention! At the beginning of words, the 

Russian sound Ï does not have that relatively strong aspiration, which the corresponding English 
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P has. When articulating the Russian Ï, remember to keep the outgoing air stream weaker than 

when articulating the English P.  

 

àïà  àïà-ïà  ïà  àïàï  àï ïàï   àáà  àáà-áà  áà  àáà-áà 
îïî  îïî-ïî  ïî  îïîï  îï ïîï   îáî  îáî-áî  áî  àáà-áà 
óïó  óïó-ïó  ïó   óïóï  óï  ïóï   óáó  óáó-áó  áó  óáó-áó 
èïè  èïè-ïè  ïè  èïèï  èï  ïèï     èáè èáè-áè   áè  èáè-áè 
 
 

Consonants  «Т»,                       , «Д»                         and «Н»                            
 

                         When articulating consonants T, Ä , as well as H, the tip of the tongue         

                         should be kept against the lower teeth. The articulation is also possible    

   when the tip of the tongue is raised towards the upper teeth – but not  

   towards the alveolar ridge! The blade of the tongue (the part just behind     

   the tip) is firmly placed against the back of the upper teeth and alveoli. The 

   middle and the back portions of the tongue must remain low. Remember  

   that there is no aspiration. 

 

 

 
àäà  àäà-äà  äà  äà-äà     àòà  àòà-òà  òà  àòàò  àò 
îäî  îäî-äî  äî  äî-äî     èòè  èòè-òè  òè  èòèò  èò 
óäó  óäó-äó   äó äó-äó     óòó  óòó-òó  òó  óòóò  óò 
èäè  èäè-äè  äè  äè-äè     îòî  îòî-òî  òî  îòîò îò 
àíà àíà-íà íà  àíàí àí     óíó óíó-íó  íó  óíóí  óí 
àíè èíè-íè íè  èíèí èí     îíî îíî-íî íî îíîí îí 
  

Consonants «С»                  and «З»    

 

   The consonants C and Ç are similar to the Russian T and Ä. The tip of  

   the tongue is placed against the lower teeth. The back part of the tongue is  

   raised and convex slightly. Its front part is a little bit lower than the back  

   part. Remember that the whole tongue must remain low. 

 

àñà  àñà-ñà  ñà  àñàñ  àñ    àçà  àçà-çà  çà  àçà 
îñî  îñî-ñî  ñî  îñîñ  îñ    îçî  îçî-çî  çî  îçî 
óñó  óñó-ñó  ñó  óñóñ  ñó    óçó  óçó-çó   çó  óçó 
èñè  èñè-ñè  ñè  èñèñ  ñè    èçè  èçè-çè  çè  èçè   
 
Consonant «Л»  

 

  

 When articulating Ë, press the front part of the tongue together with its tip very firmly 

against the back of the upper teeth. At the same time raise the back part of the tongue towards the 
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soft palate. The middle portion of the tongue is concave and forms a saddle. The whole tongue is 

strained! 

 

ëó  óëó  ëó  ëóë  óë     ëà àëà  ëà  ëàë  àë 
ëî îëî  ëî  ëîë  îë     ëè èëè  ëè  ëèë  èë 
 
 Consonant «М»  

 

 When articulating the sound M, lips are closed up (as when articulating the sound Б) 
creating an obstacle that is abruptly blown up.  The outgoing air stream is directed into the nasal 

cavity. Lips are less tensioned than when articulating Á.  
 

àìà  ìà  àìàì  àì  ìàì     óìó  ìó  óìóì  óì  ìóì 
îìî  ìî  îìîì  îì  ìîì    èìè  ìè  èìèì  èì  ìèì 
 

 

Consonant «Р»    

 

 Consonant P looks familiar but is pronounced and, consequently, sounds different. There 

is no similar sound in the English language.  

    

  When articulating the consonant “p”, the tensed tip of the tongue is   

  slightly raised and aimed directly at the alveolar ridge right behind the   

  upper teeth (but not turned towards the hard palate!). The outgoing air   

  stream is directed to the tip of the tongue and makes it vibrate. The back   

  part of the tongue is pulled back and slightly raised. The middle part forms  

  a saddle.  

 

ðà  äðà  òðà  àäðà  àòðà ðà  àð   ðó  äðó  òðó  óäðó  óòðó  ðó  óð 
ðî  äðî  òðî  îäðî  îòðî  ðî  îð  ðè  äðè  òðè  èäðè  èòðè  ðè  èð 

 

2.5.Voiced and Voiceless Consonants in Russian 

 
 There are voiced and unvoiced consonants in the Russian language. Voiced consonants 

are those in whose articulation the vocal cords vibrate. Correspondingly, unvoiced consonants are 

those in whose articulation the vocal cords do not vibrate. The articulation of the sounds  K and 

Ã, Ç and C, Á and Ï, Ä and T is the same with the only difference that in pronouncing the 

sounds K, C, T and Ï we do not engage our vocal cords. 

Consonants M, Í, Ë, P are always voiced. They don’t’ have voiceless counterparts. 
Remember these pairs of voiced/unvoiced consonants! 

 

voiced Б Г Д З М Н Л Р 
unvoiced П К Т С     
 

 In English there are also voiced and unvoiced consonants, actually, the same pairs as in 

the Russian language. Nevertheless, there is no need to draw special attention to this distinction 

for the native speakers of English, unless they study English phonetics and want to know all the 
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details about the sound system of their language, since in English,  voiced consonants are always 

pronounced as voiced and unvoiced consonants are always pronounced as unvoiced. In the 

Russian language, however, the situation is different. There are pronunciation rules that involve 

the voiced/unvoiced consonants. Knowing and applying these rules in speech helps students to 

avoid unnecessary foreign accent. 
 
2.6. Pronunciation Rules and Consonant Assimilation in Russian: 

 

2.6.1. Devoicing of Voiced Consonants at the End of a Word, Phrase or a Sententence 

 

RULE I: Voiced consonants Á, Ã, Ä, Ç are pronounced as their voiceless counterparts  

at the absolute end of a word, phrase or a sentence:  

          ñàä [ñàò]1(a garden); ãëàç [ãëàñ] (an eye); ëîá [ëîï] (a forehead);                          

 ëóã [ëóê] (a meadow) 

 

2.6.2. Consonant Assimilation in Russian  

 

When, in a word or at the juncture of words in a sentence, there is a combination of voiced and 

unvoiced consonants, the first consonant in this combination will be assimilated to the second 

one, i.e. if the first consonant in the combination is voiced and the second is unvoiced, the first 

will be devoiced to be similar to the second and if the first one in the combination is unvoiced and 

the second is voiced, the first one will become voiced to be similar to the second. This phonetic 

process is called ASSIMILATION. Assimilation can be defined as the process through which a 

sound becomes similar to a nearby sound in a certain way. Consonant assimilation in the Russian 

language is called regressive assimilation because it is always the second consonant that 

determines the quality of the first.  

RULE II: A)Voiced consonants Á, Ã, Ä, Ç are pronounced as their voiceless counterparts 

Ï, Ê, Ò, C before any voiceless consonant etc. in a word or at the juncture of two words in a 
sentence:  
in a word:    ëîäêà [ëîòêà] (a boat); ìîçã [ìîñê] (brain); âèçã [âèñê] (scream) 
at the juncture of words: 

 ïîä ñòîëî ì [ïîò ñòîëî ì] (under the table)  
 (noun preceded by a preposition) 

 äðóã ñêàçà ë [äðóê ñêàçà ë] (a friend said)  
 ( the phrase in which the last word ends in an voiced consonant and the second word 
 begins with an unvoiced consonant)  
RULE II: B)Voiceless consonants Ï, Ê, Ò, C are pronounced as their voiced counterparts Á, Ã, 
Ä, Ç before any voiced consonant etc. in a word or a at the juncture of two words in a sentence: 

in a word:   ñäàë [çäàë] (passed an exam; turned in a paper) 
 at the juncture of words: 

 c äî ìîì [ç äî ìîì] (with a house) 
 (noun preceded by a preposition) 

 ê äî ìó [ã äî ìó] (to the house) (noun preceded by a preposition) 

                                            
1
 A letter, letters or words in brackets denote their transcription (pronunciation) which does not necessarily coincides 

with the their spelling. 
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 There are some consonants in Russian that do not participate in the process of regressive 

assimilation. These are voiced consonants Ì, Í, Ë, Ð. They  never cause assimilation of the 

preceding consonant sound: 

 

 Ñ íàìè, òðóä, ãëóï 
 

2.7. Syllabification. 

 Words can be cut up into units called syllables. Humans seem to need syllables as a way 

of segmenting the stream of speech and giving it a rhythm of strong and weak beats, as we hear in 

music. Syllables don't serve any meaning-signaling function in language; they exist only to make 

speech easier for the brain to process. A word contains at least one syllable. A syllable is a word 

or part of a word that can be pronounced with one impulse from the voice. A syllable always 

contains a vowel sound, and most syllables have consonants associated with the vowel. Syllables 

are more 'natural' units to analyze the spoken word than the individual speech sounds. One can 

segment words into syllables more easily than into sounds, and syllables are more easily 

combined into words than sounds can be blended into words. 

  In Russian, there are as many syllables in a word as there are vowels. There are a few 

rules of syllabification in Russian. It is very important to know them if you want to learn to read 

Russian.  

1. A single consonant forms a syllable with the vowel that follows it: 

 Ру-да́, да́-та, ба́-ба, ма́-ма, Ко-ло-ра́-до, ка-ка-ду́, ку-да́ 

2. Generally, in a consonant cluster, the last consonant forms a syllable with the vowel that 

follows: 

 По́л-ка, каз-на́, мус-та́нг, ка-пу́с-та, по́м-па, па-ра-до́кс, па́п-ри-ка. 

3. A syllable may consist of a vowel alone usually if a word starts with a vowel or if there are 

several vowels in the middle of the word: 

 Ин-ди-а́-на, а-та-ма́н, у-ку́с, у-ро́к, и-ри́с, и́-ли, ли-а́-на, о -пус 

 о́-ко-ло 

2.8.Word Stress 

 Some syllables in words or sentences are stressed with more force from the voice than 

others. Those stressed syllables are called accented (stressed) syllables. Each Russian word has 

only one stressed syllable no matter how many syllables it contains. A student should aim at 

acquiring and fostering the habit of putting the proper stress on the accented syllable without 

giving any prominence to any other syllable in the word; he must not create two stress centers.  A 

wrongly accented vowel will upset the pronunciation of the whole word. 

 стол – a table (1 syllable);  маши́на – a car (3 syllables); 

 достопримеча́тельность – point of interest (7 syllables) 
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Remember that by putting the accent on the wrong syllable you may often alter the 

meaning of the word, as in the following words: 

 до́ма (at home) -  дома́ (houses) 

 за́мок (a castle) – замо́к (a lock) 

 мука́ (flour) -      му́ка (torment) 

 

The accented syllable requires a higher pitch of the voice. The vowel in a stressed syllable 

is slightly longer and more distinct than in unstressed syllable.  

 

Акт-ри́-са (an actress); па́-го-да(a pagoda); ко́м-на-та, (a room), бук-ва-ри́  
(ABC books). 

 

As the accent is frequently shifted from one syllable to another in different forms of the 

same word or in the derivatives, students of Russian must form a habit of memorizing the place of 

the accent in the word.  
 

карандаш (a pencil) – карандаши́ (pencils) 

пишу́ (I am writing) – пи́шет (he is writing) 

 

 Single vowels or syllables before the words are prepositions (çà, ó, íà,). They are always 

unstressed and merge with the word that follows them forming an additional unstressed syllable:  

 на сто́л (on the table); у стола́ (near the table); за столо́м (at the table) 
 

2.9.Vowels in An Unstressed Position. Vowel Reduction. 

 

Russian vowels, when occurring in unaccented positions, change their quantitative and 

even qualitative characteristics. This process is called reduction, and unstressed vowels are called 

reduced vowels. There are two levels of reduction in the Russian language: minimal (first) and 

medium (second). 

The first degree of reduction occurs in the first pre-tonic syllable (i.e. the first unstressed 

syllable before the stressed one) as well as at the absolute beginning or absolute end of a word. 

The second degree of reduction occurs in all the rest of the syllables.  

For example, in the word “pencil” – ка-ран-да́ш  the vowel а in the syllable  -ран- 

has the first degree of reduction, while the vowel а in the syllable ка- has the second degree of 

reductions which is determined by its position in relation to the stressed syllable -даш. 
Vowels Ó, A and È in unaccented positions go through minor qualitative changes; their 

unaccented variants are simply less tense, and a little bit shorter. 

Vowel O in unaccented positions changes not only its quantitative but also qualitative 

characteristics.  

For example, in the following words the vowel O is under the stress, consequently, there 

are no changes in  its pronunciation: приро́да  [приро́да] (nature); мо́да [мо́да] (fashion); 

паро́м [ паро́м] (a ferry), while in the following group of words the unstressed vowel O in its 

pronunciation is closer to the vowel A: гора́ [гара́] (a mountain); доска́ [даска́] (a board); 

она́ [ана́] (she). 
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III. READING AND LISTENING EXERCISES. 

 

Exercise 3.1. Recognizing identical and different pairs of words.  

You will hear ten pairs of words. Write “+” if the sound identical and a “-“ if they sound different. 

Listen carefully to the word-initial consonants: 
 
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 

 
Key: 1. òóò-òóò 2. ñóä-çóä 3. òóò-äóò 4. ðîñò-ïîñò 5. ñîí-ñîí 6. ñîí-çîí 7. ðîì-äîì 8. ñàä-çàä 9. 
ñàä-ñàä 10. ñòîë-ñòóë 
 
Exercise 3.2.  Listen to the following words and fill in the missing initial consonants in the words 

below: 

 

1. _ îì  2. _ îê  3. _ àð   4. _ àðê  5. _ îò  6. _ àíê   7. _ îðò  8. _ îì   9. _ îë   10. _ 
àì 
 
Key:1. äîì 2. òîê  3. ïàð  4. ïàðê  5. êîò 6. áàíê  7. ñîðò  8. êîì  9. ãîë  10. äàì 
 
Exercise 3.3. Read the following words and phrases:  

 

1) ба ба, бубо н, áàì, бана н, áîì-áîì, бо мба, áóì 
2) па па, ïîï, по мпа, ïóï 
 
3) атама н, зато н, бато н, бута н 
4) тàì, тампо н, тома т, òîì, òîí, òóò, ìîò, íîò, бату т 
 
5) зада м, удо д, у до ма, удо ду  
6) дîí, äîì, до мна, ду  ма, äóñò 
7) анана с, íàì, íîñ, íó, 
8) ба нда, áàíò, тума н, îí, ñîí,  
9) ма ма, ма нна, манто , манту , ìîïñ, мута нт, óì 
 
10) ма сса, муссо н, ñàì, са уна, со да, со ус, ñóï, су мма, сума , суббо та,                          
11) íàñ, ïàñ, насо с, óñ, ìóññ 
12) у зу ба, зано зу, му  за, зато н, забу ду, зано за, зазно бà, çîíò, зо на 

13) мука , му ка, какаду , êóñò, кума , куда , êîò, êîì, ка ста, ка зус, ка ктус,                            
14) ка мбус, капо т, казна , кано н, капу ста, áóê, като к, казано  к, òàê, êàê  
15) гудо к, губа , гумно , го нка, газо н 
 

16) êëîï, ãëóï, гло бус, ãëàñ, ëóê, му скул, ау л, скала , гу лу, сту  лу, ду мал, бу лка,                 
17) по лка, ëîñê, ла да, лагу на, ãóë, ìóë, êîë, ìîë, ñòîë, çîë 
18) уко л, ìàë, áàë, ñòàë, уста л, сказа л, áèë, ìèë, купи л, на лбу , ëáîì  
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19) дðà, òðà, ñðà, çðà, òðè, äðî, òðîí, дра ма, äðàï, драко н, áîäð, бара н, бараба н, 
20) наро д, ра дуга, рабо та, ðîò, ро ба, ро за, ро зга, ру мба, ру на, ру  та, рука , руда ,               
21) база р, äàð, áàð, ïàð, уда р, зага р, гуса р, áîð, ìîð, позо р, спор 
22) тур, áóð, спорт 
 

22) ни тка, Ли за, èì, иду , иду т èë, ìèë, И ра, Ири на, ïèñê, ëèê, писа л, Ри та,      
23) Маргари та, ри за, бизо н, диапазо н, Ни на, Мари на, пила , пил, приби л, уби л,    
24) заби л, зима , ñèäð, ñïëèí, иди , ника к, никто , зи мник, ти на, êèò,                    
25) гимнази ст, гига нт, ãèìí, гимна стика, гимна ст, ãèïñ 
 
Exercise 3.4: Read the following words devoicing the final voiced consonants. In the spaces 
provided write down the consonant that represent the correct final sound in these words:  
 
запад [    ], áîá[    ], çîá[    ], çóá[    ], бутуз[    ], òóç[    ], ñàä[    ], ïóä[    ],  
ñóä[    ], ïàç [    ], назаä[    ], çîíä[    ], çóä[    ], êóá[    ], бóã[    ], муста нã[    ],  ãîä[    
], ãàç[    ], кëóá[    ], êëàä[    ], ëóã[    ], ëàç[    ], ëàä[    ], äðóã[    ],  
òðóä[    ], пара ä[    ], наро ä[    ], ðàä[    ], ðàá[    ], ðîä[    ], ðîã[    ], íèç[    ],       
ïðèç[    ], сноб[    ] 
 
Exercise 3.5: Arrange the following words in pairs on the basis of their identical pronunciation: 
лук (onion), зонд (probe), трут (they are rubbing), глаз (an eye), рот ( a mouth), сноб 
(snob), луг (a meadow), коз (Genitive case of “goats”), рок (fate), глас (voice), зонт (an 

umbrella), кос (Genitive case of “scythe”), род (tribe, family), рог (a horn), сноп (a sheave), 

труд (labor)  
 
1.     2.    3. 
4.     5.    6. 
7.      8.  
 
Exercise 3.6: Read the following words and phrases where there is regressive assimilation at the 
juncture of two consonants. In the space provided write down the letters that represent the correct 
pronunciation of the two consonants at the juncture: 

гу  áêà[     ], гу çêà[     ], ло дка[     ], ска зка[     ], сдал[     ], èç ïу пñà[     ], 
к äу áó[     ], ê äо ìó[     ], ê áа íêó[     ], ê  ãóáа ì[     ], сäо áà[     ], из кино [     ] 
  
Exercise 3.7: Listen to the following words and phrases and determine which vowel is stressed:  
 
1) лèðèêè, ðèòì, ðèòîðèêà, êóðè, äàðè, çàìðè, ëàäîíè, ìîëîêî, çîëîòî, óãîë,          
2) ìóñêóë, äîëãî, äóìàëà, äóìàë, ìóêà, ìóêà, êàíîí, êàïóñòà, ïðîñòî, êàçàíîê, 
3) êàêòóñ, àòàìàí, ïàïðèêà, ïàðàäîêñ, Àðèçîíà, Êàíçàñ, ìàçàíêà, ïàíàìà,            
4) òàìàäà, ïîìàçoê, ïîòîìó, ïîãîäà, ïàãîäà, ïîäíîñ, çàñàäà, çàðàçà, ñîãëàñíî,                    
5) ñîíàòà, ñîáàêà, ïîìàäà, çàçíîáà, òîãäà, êîëîêîë, êîëîêîëà, ñóòàíà, ñàóíà, 
ñïîñîá 
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Key:  1) 1, 1, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 3, 1, 1 
 2) 1, 1, 1, 1, 2, 1, 2, 2, 1, 3 
 3)1, 3, 1, 3, 3, 2, 1, 2, 
 4) 3, 3, 3, 2, 1, 2, 2, 2, 2 
 5) 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 1, 4, 2, 1, 1 
 
Exercise 3.8: Read the words reducing vowel “o” in the following words where necessary: 
 

то пот, тома т, ма монт, манто , мо дно, зано за, доно с, нога , нора , помазо к,       
посу да, подго н, гумно , локото к, зо лото, мо лодо, огоро д, города , молоко , коза , 
ма ло, боло то, пого да, апо стол, окно , про сто, то нко, до ктор, го  лос, поро да, 
борода , голоса , ко локол, колокола  
 
Exercise 3.9: Divide the following words into syllables: 
 
Note: The underlined words are prepositions  

аíàíа ñ, àðáу ç, ñа óíà, ìóññо í, íàñо ñ, çàçíо áà, ñîãëа ñíî, êо ìíàòà, êа êòóñ,  
ê äо ìó, íà ñòо ë, ïîä ñòо ë, çà у ãîë, ãèìíа ñòèêà, ãèòа ðà, êèо ñê, êíи ãà, ãëàãо ë,             
îò го ðîäà, ïîä ñо óñîì, èç î êоí, Äа ëëàñ, ãðàììа òèêà, огоро д 
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INTRODUCTORY RUSSIAN 

SECTION 2 

  

I. STARTING A CONVERSATION IN RUSSSIAN: 

1.1.SPEECH PATTERNS 

 Speech pattern - distinctive manner of oral expression that pertains to a particular 

language. In other words, speech patterns are sentence models that are used in a particular 

language to generate sentences, units of speech. There are different communicative types of 

sentences: statements and questions. Statement may be affirmative and negative. Russian 

statements and questions differ only in the intonation patterns. There is no change in the word 

order. The verb “to be” (am, is, are) is not used in the Present Tense.  

1.2. ASKING AND ANSWERING SIMPLE QUESTIONS ABOUT THINGS AND 

PEOPLE 

Asking questions about things: 

Что э́то?  (what is this?) ( special question) 

Эòî äîì. (This is a house.) (statement) 

Эòî äîì? (Is this a house?) (general question) 

Äà, э òî äîì. (Yes, it is a house.) (positive response to the general question) 

Íåò, э òî íå äîì. Ýòî ñòîë. (No, it is not a house. It is a table) (negative response to the 

general question and correct response) 

Asking questions about people: 

Кто это? (who is this?) (special question) 

Это журнали́стка. (This is a female journalist.) (statement) 

Это журнали́стка? (Is this a female journalist?) (general question) 

Да, это журнали́стка. (Yes, it is a female journalist.) (positive response to the general 

question) 

Нет, э́то не журнали́стка. Это актри́са. (No, it is not a female journalist. It is an 

actress) (negative response to the general question and correct response) 

 As you can see from the examples above there are two types of questions possible to ask 

about a person or a thing: special and general questions.  

 Special questions begin with question words and cannot be answered with “äà” (yes) or 

“íåò” (no). The two question words in the Russian language are ÷òî (pronounced as [øòî], 
“what”) and êòî (“who”). The word ÷òî may be applied only to inanimate objects, while the 

word êòî may be only applied to people and animals (animate objects). So if you ask the question 

about a person it will be: Êòî э òî?  - Ýòî ìа ìà (áðàò, ôи çèê, âðà÷). The question about a 

thing will be:  ×òî ýòî? – Ýòî äîì (êàðàíäа ø, øêо ëà, ñîê, ñа õàð)  
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Exercise 1.1. Working in pairs ask and answer special and general questions about things and 

people in the pictures: 

 

 

 

 

крова ть                                         ма льчик                       кит                                    радио 

   

 

 

 

 

кресло                                    шкаф                                        автобус                           девочка 

 

 

 

 

ребёнок (малыш)                  поезд                                               мать (женщина)          мышь 

 

 

 

 

 

отец (мужчина)                 пылесос                         вентилятор                                   стол 

 



 16 

Exercise 1.2. Working in pairs ask the questions using the words below and answer the questions 

in the affirmative: 

Model: Ýòî äîì? – Да, это дом. 

ìîëîêо , ãîëîâа , äâо éêà, ñòðо éêà, àâòо áóñ, êíи ãà, æóðíа ë, æóðíàëи ñò, ñîáа êà, 
milk      head    unsatisfactory grade, construction, bus         book        magazine      journalist                dog 

êо øêà cat 

Exercise 1.3. Working in pairs ask and answer the questions in the negative and give the correct 

answers. For correct answers use the words in parentheses:  

Model: Это дом? – Нет, это не дом. Это кварти́ра. 

Ýòî ñòîë? (còóë chair)    Ýòî áàíаí? (êàðàíäа ø pencil)  

Ýòî у õî (ear)? (ãîëîâа )     Ýòî äîì? (øêàô)  

Ýòî âðà÷ (doctor)? (ôи çèê physisist)            Ýòî æóðíàëи ñò?(æóðíàëи ñòêà) 

Ýòî ñа õàð (sugar)? (ñîê juice)                       Ýòî ñàëа ò? (ñóï) 

Exercise 1.4. Ask special questions about the following nouns: 

Note: The word order in the question is of no importance. 

Model:  øêàô - ×òî ýòî? (Ýòî ÷òî?) 

    æóðíàëи ñò – Êòî ýòî? (Ýòî êòî?) 

øêо ëà, èíñòèòу ò, êàðàíäа ø, êа ðòà, ôи çèê, áðàò, âðà÷, ìîñò, ìа ìà, па ïà, ëа ìïà, 
áàð, ñîê, ñóï, íîñ, ãîëîâа , êо øêà, ñîáа êà, âа çà, æóðíа ë, æóðíàëи ñò, ÷àé,                 
ñòðо éêà, êíи ãà, õи ìèê, êîò, àðòи ñò 

1.3. REQUESTING, GIVING AND RECEIVING THINGS 

 We have already discussed the use of “Ñïàñи áî” and “Ïîæа ëóéñòà” in the previous 

section. When you are making request of a person you can also preface it with “Èçâèíи òå!” and 

“Ïðîñòи òå!” that are translated as “Excuse me! Sorry! Pardon!” and are used in formal speech 

situations, while the forms “Ïðîñòи !” and “Èçâèíи ” will be used in informal speech 
situations. 
Exercise 1.5. Working in pairs, take parts of  a salesperson and a customer. Practice buying the 

following items:  ко  фе/молоко  (coffee), вино /салфе тка (wine) (a napkin),                    
пи во/чи псы (beer) (chips), торт/ви лка (cake) (fork), пирожо к/салфе  тка(small filled 

pastry), сок/соло минка (juice) (a straw), сала  т/ви лка (salad), суп/хлеб (soup) (bread),  
 

Model: A – Здра вствуйте ! Мо жно чай, пожа луйста? (May I have tea, please?) 

  B –  Пожа луйста. Вот он. (Here you are) 
  A -  Извините, а где са  хар? 
  В -   Са хар там. 
  А  -  Спаси бо. До свида ния. 
  B - Пожа луйста. ( You are welcome) 
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II. RUSSIAN ALPHABET. LETTERS AND SOUNDS 

2.1. Consonants 

 There are two more pairs of voiced and unvoiced consonants in the Russian language         

В-Ф and  Ж- Ш: 

 

voiced Б Г Д З В Ж М Н Л Р 

 
unvoiced П К Т С Ф Ш     

 
 

Consonants Â                          and Ô   

 

              When articulating the hard consonants Ô and B, the upper front teeth and the  

    lower lip are brought together, but not completely, creating a crack.  The back  

    part of the tongue together with the root is pulled back. These Russian sounds  

    are similar to their English counterparts except the lips are slightly rounded. 

 

пà – ôà   ïî – ôî   ïó – ôó  ôñà – ñôà    ôñî – ñôî    ôñó - ñôó 
аï – àô   îï – îô óï – óô  âçà –  çâà    âçî –  çâî  âçó -  çâó 

                         

Consonants Ж                 and Ø 

  If you want to pronounce consonants Æ and Ø correctly, raise the front part of  
  your tongue and bend the tip of the tongue slightly back (as you bend it   
  when articulating the English sound “r”). At the same time, arch the back part of  
  your tongue towards the soft palate (to the area where the Russian vowel Ó is  
  articulated). While you are busy trying to perform these operations, the middle part 
  of your tongue is creating a small concave saddle. Your lips are smiling slightly  
  and are protruded. The pronunciation of the Russian sound Ø is similar to the 
combination of letters SH in English as in the words “shelf”, “shock”, etc. There is no sound 
similar to Russian Æ in English. In writing, this sound is often rendered by the combination of 
letters ZH in English. The English sounds rendered by the letters G and J do not exist in Russian, 
so they are transliterated into Russian by the combination of letters ÄÆ as in Äæîí (John) or 

Äæîðäæ (George).            óøó – øó – ø                      óæó –æó – æ                                      
            îøî – øî –ø                      îæî – æî – æ                           
кøó óøó îøó øó   ãæãó æãó ãæó æó äæî æäî                   
кøî óøî îøî øî   ãæãî æãî ãæî æî äæè æäè                  
кøà óøà îøà øà   ãæãè æãè ãæè æè äæý æäý                    
      ãæãà æãà ãæà æà äæà æäà 
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The other two Russian consonants are Х and Ч . These consonants are always unvoiced 

and they don’t have any voiced counterparts. 

 

voiced Б Г Д З В Ж   М Н Л Р 

 
unvoiced П К Т С Ф Ш Х Ч     

 
 

Consonant X  

 

  The consonant X is articulated at the same place as that of the Russian K. The  

  whole tongue is pulled back and arched towards the soft palate, forming a   

  constricted passage between the back part of the tongue and the soft palate through 

  which an outgoing air stream is channeled. Lips are slightly open. There is no  

  similar sound in the English language. In English,  the sound X is rendered as  

  KH as in “Kazakhstan” 

 

кõî – õî  êõó – õó êõà – õà   õî  êî  õî  êî  õî  êî 
оõî óõî óõî – õî – õî   õó  êó  õó  õó  êó  õó 
уõó óõó óõó – õó  - õó   êîõ – õîê  êõî - õêî 
аõà  óõà óõà – õà – õà   êàõ – õàê  êõà – õêà 

 

 Consonant  Ч 

 

 When articulating the consonant ×, the front part of the tongue, together with its tip, 

touches the alveolar ridge and the front part of the hard palate (the tip of the tongue may touch the 

lower teeth.) The middle part of the tongue rises highly, creating a slightly convex form. Smiling 

lips are slightly protruded and opened.  Consonant × is similar in pronunciation to CH as in 

words “church”, “chalk” etc. 

 

и÷è - ÷è  ÷è  è÷               а÷à - ÷à  ÷а   àч   у÷ó - ÷ó   ÷ó  ó÷ 

 

Consonant (semi-vowel) É  

 

 The place of articulation for the consonant É is actually the same as that of the vowel È, 
but the middle part of the tongue is raised even higher towards the hard palate forming an 
obstacle – a constricted passage through which the outgoing air stream is channeled. The tip of the 
tongue and its back part are sharply lowered (the tip of the tongue is placed on the back of the 
lower teeth). Lips are slightly smiling. The Russian É is similar to the English “Y” as in the words 

“yes”, “yard”, “yellow”, “yet”, “you”. But the Russian “É” is more tensioned. This letter never 
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occurs in the beginning of the Russian words. It is used in the initial position in some borrowed 
words: Éîðê, éîä. The letter always follows a vowel in the middle or at the end of a word.  
 

É….é….é…….èèé…..àé……îé…….ýé……..óé 
 

ÀЙ: äàé, ðàé, ла йка, ча  йка, ëàé, òàé, ма йка, дава й, ìàé, ÷àé, сара й, ïàé,                           
за  йка, са йка 
 

ÈЙ: ðу ññêèé, àíãëи éñêèé, êèòа éñêèé, âèé, за äíèé, êèé, òèõи é, ïîëо ãèé,                  
ëо â÷èé, ãо í÷èé, áли çêèé 
 

ÎЙ: áîé, ðàçбо é, êîâáо é, âîé, áо éêèé, ñòðàíо é, ìîé, âîéíа , êîíâо é, ïîé,                   
âо éñêî, òîáо é, äîðîго  é 
 
ÓЙ, äóé, ðàçу é, ïîäу é, õîëу é 

2.2. Vowels 

Vowel Э 

 

 When articulating the accented vowel Э, the whole tongue is moved forward. Its middle 

part is raised towards the hard palate. The tip of the tongue slightly touches the back of the lower 

teeth. The lips are neutral. This letter appears only in a few Russian pronouns. It is mainly used in 

borrowed foreign words. It is pronounced as [e] in “set”. 

 

Ìýð, ñýð, ïýð, э òà, э òî, э òîò, э òè, ýòа æ, ýòàæи , э õî, э êñòðà, ýêñòðа êò, ýáîíи ò,             
Êэ òðèí, Э ðèê, э äàê, Э ììà, э òî äîì, э òîò äîì, э òîò âèä, э òî ча äî, э òà ïîäру ãà 
 

III. READING AND LISTENING EXERCISES 

 
Exercise 3.1. Listen carefully to the initial voiced or voiceless consonants and circle the words 

that you hear: 

 

1. áàð - ïàð   2. âîí – ôîí  3. ãîä – êîò  4. äîì – òîì 5. çóá - ñóï 
6. äîê-òîê 7. äîì-òîì 8. æàð-øàð 9. äîñêа -òîñêа   10. äо ÷êà-òо ÷êà 
 
Key: 1. бар 2. фон 3. кот 4. том 5. зуб 6. док 7. том  8. жар 9. тоска́ 10. то́чка 

 

 

Exercise 3.2.Listen to the following words. Circle the vowels that are not pronounced the way 

they are spelled: 

 

Îêíо   êо ñìîñ êо øêà ñîáа êà ìîëîêо  
Êа  ðòà  у  õî  ãîëîâа  áàíа í  ëа ìïà 
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Exercise 3.3. Listen to the following words. pronounce the words to show the difference between 

И and Й: 

 

Ìîи – ìîé  òâîи – òâîé  ñâîи – ñâîé 
 

Exercise 3.4. Read the following words with the new letters:   

 

1) уôа , ôàíò, ôàòа , ôîí, ôóô, ôóíò, øêàô  
2) âа òà, âîò, çàáа âà, во зит, ва за, враги  
3) шóì, øóò, øу òêà, øóшу í, øа ïêà, óêóшу , íîøу  , âíóøу , áàãàæу , øàíòàæу                    
4) âíóøа ë, äóø, âàø, íàø, ôи íèø, æóê, æóïа í, æîì, æа áà, æа æäà, áóæу                        
5) íîæу , ñêàжу , ìу æó, âи æó, ñêа æóò, ìу  æà 
6) â óõ , óха , ñóõа , ìу õà, õîï, õàí, õàì, óõ, áóõ, äóõ, ïàñòу õ, âо çäóõ, îõ, ìîõ, ñîõ, 
7) âçäîõ, ìàõ, áàõ, ïàõ, ìõîì, ìîõ ñîõ, âàêõа íêà 
8) ó÷и , о ÷è, êóëè÷и , çà÷и í, äа ÷à, çàäа ÷à, óäа ÷à, ìо ÷è, òу ÷è, ÷èí, ÷àí, ÷а ñèêè,  
9) ÷óáу ê, ÷óãу í, ÷óáó÷о ê, áè÷, âðà÷, ãðà÷, ñòóêа ÷, ïàëа ÷, ëó÷, òó÷, ñêðèïу ÷,    
10) êу ÷à, æóð÷а , ÷а øêà 
11) ко éêà, òа éíà, Çо éêà, äво éêà, ñòðо éêà, çàéìу  
 
Exercise 3.5. Read the following words devoicing the final voiced consonants. In the spaces 

provided write down the consonant that represent the correct final sound in these words:  

ôîíä[    ], ãîòо â[    ], âîç[    ], âóç[    ], çàâо ä[    ], øîâ[    ], ìóæ[    ], óæ[    ],          
çа  ìóæ[    ], íîæ[    ], ìîíòа æ[    ], ìàññа æ[    ], áàãа æ[    ], øàíòа æ[    ], уõо ä[    ], 
ïîõо ä[    ], çàõо ä[    ], õîä[    ], õóä[    ], áîã[    ], ÷àä[    ], ÷óá[    ],  ýòаæ[    ], 
Ñìèðíо â[    ],  ïðèõо ä[    ] 
 
Exercise 3.6: Read the following words and phrases where there is regressive assimilation at the 

juncture of two consonants. In the space provided write down the letters that represent the correct 

pronunciation of the two consonants at the juncture:â òîì,1[      ] ло жка[      ], но жка[      ], 
ваш жу́к[      ], íàõо äêà[      ],   
вход[      ], â òîí[      ], â òу ìáó[      ], â ïу çî[      ], â ïîò[      ], îá ôа íò[      ],  
îò çàâо çà[      ], ло вчий [      ], бли зкий [      ] 
 

Exercise 3.7. Read the words reducing vowel “O” in the following words where necessary: 

 

Ñîôа , ôîòо í, ôîôа í, ôо òî, ãîòо â, âîäа , âîäîâо ç, íîøу , ìîíта ж, æу òêî, 
ïîêàжу , íîæа , ïîõо ä, çàõо ä, îõа ïêà, у õî, â у õî, ñу õî, õîä, õо õîò, õу äî,        
õîäо ê, õîìу ò, õîáîòо ê, õîõîòу í, âîñõо ä, почи н, ìî÷и , ÷а äî, ÷у  äî, ìîãу ÷,         
òо ÷íî, íàу ÷íî, óäа ÷íî, ìîë÷и , ìîë÷у , э òî, э òîò, э õî, ïîëо ãèé, êîâáо é, âîéíа , 
êîíâо é, во éñêî, òîáо é, äîðîãо é, ïîäу é, õîëó é, ïîæа ëóéñòà, áо éêî, ïîмо éêà, 
ïîñòо é-êà, ïðîñòо éêà, ñëó÷а éíî, ïîéìу , äîéäу  
                                            
1
 Consonant «в» here is the preposition which means ‘on” or ‘in” in English. Remember that in pronunciation 

prepositions merge with the following word 
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Exercise 3.8. Practice reading the following poem: 
 

Òóê – òóê – òóê!   Òóò êàê òóò, 
Êòî âàñ òóò?   Êîò êàê êîò. 
Êòî òóò âîò?   Êîò òàê êîò ! 
Òóò âîò êîò.    Âîò òàê âîò …. (Â. È Ãуñåâ) 
 
IV. GRAMMAR (ГРАММАТИКА) 

4.1. Preliminary remarks. Morphology and word structure in English and Russian. 

  

 A language student  needs to understand the word structure and word derivation patters 

used by the language he studies. The way in which a word is constructed, the elements of which it 

is made, is an important building block in our understanding of the language. The branch of 

linguistics that studies the structure and form of words in a language is called morphology. There 

are the following components, called morphemes, identified within a word: root, affix (prefix, 

suffix), ending  and stem/base. These morphemes may be free, that can stand as a word on its 

own and bound, that only occurs  in combination with other morphemes. You can encounter 

bound morpheme "-gress" in the following words: progress, regress, digress, ingressive, 

retrogression. The example of free morphemes will be the following: pack –  un - pack 

Root  - a bound or free morpheme that contributes the main portion of meaning of a word, such as 

morpheme “help” in the words help (n), help (v), helpless, helpful, helpfully, unhelpful or            

“-gress” above.                                                                                                                                                  

Affix – a bound morpheme that must be attached to another morpheme in a particular way, and 

does not contribute the main portion of the meaning of a word. Affixes are subdivided into  

prefixes that attach to the beginning of a root and suffixes that attach to the end of the root. They  

derive a new word of different part of speech or make a word to which they attach more abstract. 

For example, if you add a bound morpheme/affix “-ful” to the root “help” (noun) you will get an 

adjective “helpful". If you add a prefix “be-“ to the root friend (noun) you will get a verb to 

“befriend”. If you add a prefix “-ship” to the noun “friend” you will get  a noun “friendship” 

which is more abstract in meaning than the word “friend”.  

 

Stem - is a morpheme or a group of morphemes, consisting at least one root and possibly one or 

more affixes, to which an ending is attached. For example, the stem in the following words  

befriend|-s, befriend|-ed, befriend|-ing will be befriend|- while “-s”, “-ed”, “-ing” will be the 

endingds. In other words, the stem of a word is the part of it to which the ending is added.  

 

Ending – is a grammatical bound morpheme that does not create an new word, and that creates a 

different form of the same word. Another name for ending is the word “inflexion". The major 

difference between English and Russian is that Russian has a lot of inflexions and is called an 

inflexional language, while English has lost almost all of its inflexions and in called an 

analytical language. Russian uses endings to show different grammatical forms, while English 

uses other means more than endings. That is why knowing  proper endings in Russian is of crucial 

importance. You will see and will have to remember a lot of them in your course. 

4.2. Nouns 

 Nouns are words that name persons, places, things, phenomena and ideas.Grammar books 

divide nouns into 2 groups - proper nouns and common nouns.  Proper nouns are nouns which 

begin with a capital letter because it is the name of a specific or particular person place or thing.  
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All nouns have gender in Russian: they are masculine, feminine or neuter. The gender of a noun 

may be determined by its ending, the changing part of a word  that indicates syntactic 

relationships of the word in a sentence. Endings of nouns in Russian are usually presented by a 

single vowel, combination of two vowels or combination of a vowel and a consonant.  

 Generally speaking masculine nouns usually end in a consonant or «й», or as is often said  

they have zero ending: стол|__(a table) , журнали́ст|__(a journalist), дом|__(a house) 

 Feminine nouns end in “a”: кни́г|-а (a book), ко́мнат|-а (a room), ма́м|-а (a 

mother) and neuter nouns end in “o”: окн|-о́ (a window), сукн|-о́ (woolen cloth), о́блак|-о 

(cloud) 

  A noun may be substituted by a personal pronoun îí (masc.), она  (fem.) îíо  (neuter). 

The pronouns îí, îíа , îíо  only partially correspond to the English pronouns he, she and it. 
While in English the pronouns he and she may be referred only to people (animate nouns) and 

pronoun it – to objects (inanimate nouns), in Russian the pronouns îí, îíа , îíо   may be referred 
to both people and objects depending on their grammatical gender, not on their denoting a person 
or objects. 
Compare: a) objects 
a table – it  a book – it   a window - it 
còîë  - îí  êíи ãà – îíа                       îêíо  – îíо  
      b) people 

an actor – he an actress – she       аêòёð – îí  àêòðи ñà – îíа  
journalist – he journalist – she       жóðíàëи ñò –  îí æóðíàëи ñòêà – îíа  
cat – he                   cat – she                  кîò – îí  êо øêà – îíа  

 

As you see from the examples, the gender distinctions of nouns are absolutely arbitrary for 

the words denoting objects, though in the nouns, naming people and their professions or animals 

they might reflect the sex of the people. 

 
Exercise 4.1: The following nouns are cognates. Read them and try to guess what they mean in 

English. Determine their gender. 

Àýðîïо ðò, àâòо áóñ, áàð, èíñòèòу ò, ôîòîàïïàðа ò, áàíê, ïàðê, ñòàäèо í, ãàðа æ, 
ñóï, íîñ, æóðíа ë, âа çà, ìа ìà, ïа ïà, êàòàñòðо ôà, ïàðàäо êñ, êàðàâа í, êо ñìоñ, 
æóðíàëи ñò, æóðíàëи ñòêà, äо êòîð, õи ìèê, ôи çèê, ìàøи íà, âîäа , ìîëîêо , áðàò, 
òîðò, ëа ìïà, áàна í, ñàëа ò, øêо ëà, ÷àé, ïîëи òèêà, и ìïîðò, ôóòáо ë, ýêîíо ìèêà 
 
Exercise 4.2: Read the following words to you partner. The partner should provide the pronoun 

«îí», «îíа », «îíо » that corresponds to the gender of the noun you read.  

Ñîê (juice), ñòîë (a table), ñòóë (a chair), ðîò (a mouth), ìîñò (a bridge), äîì (a house), êîò 
(a cat), у  õî (an ear), ðу  ÷êà (a pen), êàðàíäа ø (a pencil), øêàô (a wardrobe), ñу  ìêà (a bag, a 

purse), ñа  õàð (sugar), êа ðòà (a map), êо  ìíàòà (a room), îêíо  (a window), äîñêа  (a board), 

ãîëîва  (a head), ñîáа  êà (a dog), âðà÷ (a doctor), сло  âî (a word), ñòðо  éêà (a construction 

site), äâо éêà (an unsatisfactory grade “F”) 
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Exercise 4.3: Learn a few Russian words:  

са́хар (sugar), голова́ (a head), шко́ла (a school), стро́йка (a construction site), 

шкаф (a wardrobe), ко́мната (a room), у́хо ( an ear), аэропо́рт (an airport),        

ру́чка (a pen), сло́во (a word), журнали́ст (a journalist)  

Working in pairs name the letters  in the following strings. Rearrange the letters to make one of  

Russian words given above. Write the word down. Determine its gender. 

A      B 

1. ìòàíàêî     1._____________ 

2. ___________    2. õðàñà 

3. êëàøî     3. ____________ 

4. ___________    4. îëãîàâ 

5. ôêàø     5. _____________ 

6. ___________    6. ÷êàðó 

7. îñâîë     7. ___________ 

8. ____________    8. îõó 

9. æðàèëòñóí    9. ____________ 

10. ____________    10. ðïîòðàýî 
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INTRODUCTORY RUSSIAN 

SECTION 3 

 

I. STARTING A CONVERSATION IN RUSSSIAN: 
1. 1. GETTING AQUAINTED 

 If you  like to initiate the introduction and get to know somebody you can use the phrase  
«Давай(те) познакомимся» (Let us get acquainted) and 

[давай(ти) познакомимся] 

 «Разреши(те)представиться» (Allow me to introduce myself).  

[разришыти придставица] 

 If you want to ask somebody his/her name, the Russian phrase will be:  

 “Êàê âàñ (òåáя ) çîâу ò?”  
  [как вас (тибя ) заву т]  
which is literary translated as “What do (they) call you”. The pronoun “you” may be used in the 
form of “âàñ” for formal situations or when you ask the names of several people, and “òåáя” for 
informal situations or when you ask the name of only one person. The response to the question 
will be:  

 “Ìåíя  çîâу ò Èâа í”.  
   [миня   заву т]  
When somebody introduces himself/herself and tells you your name, you have to say  
 

 “Î ÷åíü ïðèя òíî (познакомиться)” 
      [о  чин’ прия  тна (познакомица)] 
 
which means, “I am pleased (to get to know you)”. 
The conversation to initiate the acquaintance would sound as the following: 
 
A: - Здравствуйте! Разрешите представиться. Меня зовут …(your name)    
А как вас  зовут? 
B: - Здравствуйте! Очень приятно! Меня зовут…(your name) …..  
A: - Очень приятно! Спасибо. 
 
Or the conversation might be the following: 
A:  - Добрый день! Давайте познакомимся. 
B: - Добрый день! Давайте! Как вас зовут? 
A: - Меня зовут …(your name) …..  
B: - Очень приятно. 
А: - А как вас зовут?  
В: - Меня зовут …(your name) …..  
А: - Очень приятно (познакомиться).  
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1.2. GETTING TO KNOW MORE ABOUT EACH OTHER 
  You might want to find out more about the person and ask him/her a question about his 
nationality/citizenship: Вы американец/американка? (Are you an American?)  

Вы русский/ русская? (Are you an ethnic Russian)  Вы россиянин/россиянка?                
( Are you a citizen of the Russian Federation?) 

Please take a note that a person who lives in the Russian Federation may not necessarily be an 
ethnic Russian. The Russian Federation is a multinational country where people of various enthic 
backgrounds have been living for centuries. It is quite appropriate in certain situations to ask 
about the person’s nationality or ethnic background: 

 Кто вы по национа льности? - Я по национа льности русский.                            
                 [па на-ци-а-на ль-нас-ти]     [па на-ци-а-на ль-нас-ти] 
 

  If you want to find out what the person’s profession or occupation is, you could ask about 
it in the form of a general question: Вы студент/студентка?  - The answer to this question 

will sound as «Да, я студент/студентка.» or  «Нет, я не студент/студентка. Я врач.» 

Or in the form of a special question:  

 Кто вы (ты) по профе  ссии?    [кто вы па профе ссии] or simply  Кто вы (ты)?  
          The answer to this question will sound as  

 Я по профе ссии врач (a physician)  

That’s how your conversation will sound: 

A:  - Здравствуйте! Как вас зовут? 

В: - Здравствуйте. Меня зовут Джессика. 

А:  - Очень приятно Джессика. Вы американка? 

В: - Да, я американка. А как вас зовут? 

А:  - Извините. Я забыла представиться.  ( I forgot to introduce myself)         
Меня зовут Наташа.  

В: - Очень приятно, Наташа.  Вы русская?  

А: - Нет, я тоже (also) американка. Просто моё имя русское. (simply my       
first name is Russian) 

Exercise 1.1. Answer the following questions using the suggested names of nationalities. Pay 
attention that the names of nationalities usually have two gender forms: masculine and feminine: 

 
Model: а) Вы русская?/Вы русский? - Да, я русская. Да, я русский.  
         Нет, я не русская, я американка. Нет я не  
         русский, я американец 
б) Êòî îí ïî íàöèîíа  ëüíîñòè? – Îí ïî íàöèîíа ëüíîñòè àìåðèêа íåö. 
    Êòî îíа  ïî íàöèîíа ëüíîñòè? – Îíа  ïî íàöèîíа ëüíîñòè àìåðèêа íêà. 
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Êàíа äåö/êàíа äêà, èñïа íåö/èñïа íêà, èòàëüя íåö/èòàëüя íêà, íе ìåö/íе ìêà  
(a German), ìåêñèêа íåö/ìåêñèêа íêà, ÿïо íåö/ÿïо íêà, èðëа íäåö/èðëа íäêà,             
øîòëа íäåö/øîòëа íäêà, íîðâе æåö/íîðâе æêà, ïîðòóãа ëåö/ïîðòóãа ëêà,               
âüåòíа ìåö/âüåòíа ìêà, øâåä/øâе äêà, ôèíí/ôи íêà, украинец/украинка, 
китаец/китаянка, кореец/кореянка, филиппинец/филиппинка 
 
Exercise 1.2. Answer the following questions using the suggested names of professions. Pay 
attention that many names of professions are used only in the masculine gender: 
 
Model: 
 

1. Êòî îí ïî ïðîôе ññèè?  
Îí ïî ïðîôе ññèè ó÷и  òåëü. Îí ïî ïðîôеññèè âðà÷. 
2. Êòî îíа  ïî ïðîôе ññèè? 
Îíа  ïî ïðîôе ññèè ó÷и  òåëüíèöà. Îíа  ïî ïðîôе ññèè âðà÷. 
 

Æóðíàëи ñò (-êà), ôîòо ãðàô, àðõèòе êòîð, ìåõа íèê, ìåäñåñòðа /ìåäáðа ò 
(a nurse), èíæåíе ð, ìóçûêа íò (-êà), ïèñа òåëü (-íèöà) (a writer), õóäо æíèê (-öà) 
(an artist), ë¸ò÷èê (-öà)(a pilot), ñëе ñàðü (a maintenance person), ìе  íåäæåð, ñåêðåòа ðü, 
ïîæа ðíèê (a fireman), ïðåïîäàâа òåëü (-íèöà) (auniversity instructor),                
ïðîãðàììи ñò(-êà), õи ìèê (a chemist), ôи çèê, âðà÷, áèо ëîã (biologist), ïîëи òèê, 
àíàëи тик. 
 

II. RUSSIAN ALPHABET.                                                                                                                  

LETTERS AND SOUNDS 

2. 1.Consonant Ö  
 
When articulating the hard consonant Ö, the whole tongue is flat. Its back part is slightly pulled 
back. The tip of the tongue can be placed either on the upper or lower teeth. At the moment of 
articulation, the front part of the tongue is closed up with the alveolar ridge producing the 
element of the [t]-type, which immediately changes into the element of the [c]-type. Lips are 
slightly smiling. The consonant Ö is pronounced as [ts] as in “rats”, but more closely fused. There 
is no similar sound in the English language. It is rendered in English with the help of two letters 
TS. 
Òñû – öû  ûöû – öû  öû ñû – öû ñöû  öâû – öâè  
Òñó – öó  óöó – öó  öó ñó – öó ñöó  öâó – öâþ 
Òñî – öî  îöî – öî  öî  ñî – öî  ñöî  öâî – öâ¸ 
Òñà – öà  àöà – öà   öà ñà – öà  ñöà  öâà - öâÿ 
Òñý – öý  ýöý – öý   öý ñý – öý ñöý  öâý – öâå 
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2.2.Vowels                                                                                                                                                            

In the previous sections you learned about Russian vowels А, У, О, И and Э.  

 

Vowel  Ы  

   Another Russian vowel is Ы which does not have a similar vowel in  

   English and is often substituted in pronunciation by vowel И. Remember  

   that Ы and И  are letters that represent different sounds in Russian. When 

   articulating the vowel Û, the whole tongue together with its root is pulled  

  far back (to the place where the sound Ó is articulated.) The front part of   

  the tongue together with the tip is not only pulled back but it is also   

  considerably lowered. The middle and the back parts are highly raised towards the 

soft palate. The back part of the tongue and its root are tensioned! As opposed to the sound Ó, 

now lips are spread in a smile! Don’t round your lips! 

бó – áû âó – âû äó – äû ìó – ìû áó – áû òó – òû 
иìè – ûìû  èïè – ûïû   èôè – ûôû 
 
мè – ìû – ìû  áè – áû – áû  ïè – ïû – ïû 
мè – ìû – ìè  áè – áû – áè  ïè – ïû – ïè 
мû – ìè – ìè  áû – áè – áè  ïû – ïè - ïè  
мû – ìû – ìè  áû – áû – áè  ïû – ïû – ïè 
мû – ìè – ìû  áû – áè – áû  ïû – ïè – ïû 
 
фè – ôû – ôû  âè – âû - âû 
фè – ôû – ôè  âè – âû – âè 
фû – ôè – ôû  âû – âè – âû 
фû – ôè – ôè  âû – âè – âè 
фû – ôè – ôû  âû – âè – âû 
 

У -- Ы 
бóê – áûê, äóì – äûì, ìóññ –ìûñ, ñóä – ñûò, äу áó – äóáы ,  коту  – коты  
 
И-- Ы 
мил – мыл, риф – рыл, пил – пыл, сил – слыл, вил – выл, Нил – ныл, сир – сыр,  

 
ÈÉ---ÛÉ 

 

ñи íèé – си çûé, ðу ññêèé – ðу ñûé, çи ìíèé – ñòа ðûé, æу òêèé – íо âûé,             
ïðы òêèé –у ìíûé,  ëо âêèé – çäðа âûé, àíãëи éñêèé – ëы ñûé 
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Vowels ß                   , ¨                    ,      Å                   , Þ 

 
  

Vowels ß, ¨, Å, Þ are different from the rest of the vowels À, Ó, È, Î, Ý and Û because they 

are diphthongs composed of two sounds fused together. The first sound is É which then glides to 

the sounds À, Î, Ý and Þ, that is why we can transcribe them as follows: ß – [éà]; ¨ - [éî]; Å 
- [éý]; Þ - [éó] 
 

À-à-à-à éà-éà-éà-éà 
Î-î-î-î éî-éî-éî-éî 
Å-å-å-å éý-éý-éý-éý 
Ó-ó-ó-ó éó-éó-éó-éó 
 
2.3. Russian vowels and palatalization (softening) of consonants  
 

 

 

hard vowels 
 

À 
 

Î 
 

Ó 
 

Ý 
 

Û 
 

soft vowels 
 

ß 
 

¨ 
 

Þ 
 

Å 
 

È 
 
 
 As you can see from the table above, all Russian vowels are subdivided into two groups, 

based on their effect on the preceding consonants: 

 Vowels ß, ¨, Å, Þ and È make the preceding consonant soft or palatalized. 

Palatalization occurs when the middle part of the tongue is considerably raised towards the front 

part of the roof of the mouth that is called the hard palate. It happens naturally when a consonant 

is followed by one of the above vowels, because for their pronunciation we need to raise the 

middle part of the tongue towards the hard palate. (See the description of articulation the vowel È 

and a consonant (semi-vowel) É). It is É, the glide of the diphthongs ß, ¨, Å, Þ, that causes the 

palatalization of the preceding consonant and merges with it, so we cannot hear it at the juncture 

of the vowel and the consonant. The glide É is heard when these vowels occupy an initial 

position in a word or follow another vowel: 

 Я  íà  ---- çíа ÿ ---ñи íÿÿ 

 In the first word the vowel ß is in the beginning of the word, so the glide É is pronounced 

and heard distinctly. In the second word the vowel ß follows the vowel À, so again the glide É is 

pronounced and heard distinctly. In the third word we have two vowels ß, the first follows the 

consonant Í, so the glide É of the first ß is not pronounced, while the glide É of the second ß  in 
this word is pronounced and heard distinctly. 
 
ìà - ìÿ - ìà  áà - áÿ - áà           ïà - ïÿ - ïà  ôà- ôÿ - ôà 
ìÿ - ìà – ìÿ          áÿ - áà - áÿ  ïÿ - ïà - ïÿ           ôÿ- ôà - ôÿ 
ìó - ìþ - ìó áó - áþ - áó           ïó - ïþ - ïó    ôó - ôþ - ôó 
ìþ- ìó - ìþ áþ - áó – áþ         ïþ - ïó - ïþ  ôþ - ôó - ôþ 
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âà - âÿ - âà  äý - äå - äý  íý - íå - íý  ñý - ñå - ñý 
âà -  âÿ - âà   äå - äý - äå  íå - íý - íå  ñå - ñý - ñå 
âó - âþ - âó           äî - ä¸ - äî  íî- í¸ - íî  ñî - ñ¸ - ñî  
âþ - âó - âþ  ä¸ - äî - ä¸  í¸ - íî- í¸  ñ¸ - ñî – ñ¸ 
 
ÿí - íàÿ - íÿ  ÿò - òàÿ - òÿ           ÿë - ëàÿ - ëÿ  ÿç - çàÿ - çÿ 
þí - íóþ - íþ þò - òóþ – òþ        þë - ëóþ - ëþ þç - çóþ - çþ 
¸í - íî¸ - í¸  ¸ò - òî¸ - ò¸  ¸ë - ëî¸ - ë¸            ¸ç - çî¸ -ç¸ 
åí - íîå - íå           åò- òîå - òå             åë - ëîå – ëå           åç - çîå - çå 
 
 Palatalized consonants are traditionally called “soft” consonants; unpalatalized ones 

are called “hard” consonants. A consonant is hard when it is followed by vowels À, Î, Ý, Ó, 
and Û. With all this in mind, we can arrive at the conclusion that in Russian all consonants can 

be modified  by the following vowel and exist in two variants; as a hard and as a soft consonant. 

This phenomenon is peculiar only of the Russian language and does not exist in English. As you 

can see from the table below, not all of the consonants have two variants. There are some 

exceptions that require special attention on the part of the Russian language student. 

 
voiced hard Á Г Д З В Ж   Ö М 

 
Л Р Н 

soft Á’ Ã’ Ä’ Ç’ Â’ ? 
 

? Ì’ Ë’ Ð’ Í’ 

unvoiced hard П К Т С Ф Ш Х 
 

?      
 

soft Ï’ Ê’ Ò’ Ñ’ Ô’ ? Õ’ Ч’ 
 

 
2.4. Spelling and Pronunciation Rules in the Russian language. 

 

 Remember that Russian consonants Æ and Ø are not capable of palatalization. They are 

always hard. In spite of this, in writing they can never be followed by hard vowels Û, Ý but may 

be followed by the soft vowels È, ¨, Å, Þ. If softening vowels È, ¨, Å, Þ follow  

them, these vowels have to be pronounced respectively as Û, Î, Ý, Ó. Consonants Æ and Ø 

may be followed by both ¨ and O in writing, but both these vowels will be pronounced as O. You 
will have to remember the spelling of the word. The following table shows the  vowels in 
parentheses that cannot be used in writing after the consonants Æ and  Ø: 

 
 

hard vowels 
 

À 
 

Î 
 

Ó 
 

(Ý) 
 

(Û) 
 

soft vowels 
 

(ß )  
 

¨ 
 

Þ 
 

Å 
 

È 
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Pay attention to the difference between the pronunciation and spelling of the following words:  

 æ¸í [æîí]; ïîø¸ë [ïàøо ë]; ïàðàøю  ò [ïàðàøу ò]; æþðи [жури ]; 
 áðîøю  ðà [áðàøу  ðà]; æåñò [æýñò]; øåñò [øýñò] 
 
 Remember that the Russian consonant Ö is not capable of palatalization. It is  always hard. 

In spite of this, in writing it can be followed by soft vowels È and  Å. If softening vowels È and  
Å follow it, these vowels have to be pronounced respectively as Û  and Ý. Consonant Ö can 

never  be followed vowel Ý in writing. Consonant Ö can be followed by both vowels Û and  È. 
You will have to remember the spelling of the words. The following table shows the vowels in 
parentheses that cannot be used in writing after the consonant  Ö: 
 

 
hard vowels 

 
À 

 
Î 

 
Ó 

 
(Ý) 

 
Û 

 
soft vowels 

 
(ß )  

 
(¨) 

 
(Þ) 

 
Å 

 
È 

 Thus, in the words the letter «и»  will be pronounced as «ы» öèíê [цынк], öи  íèê [цыник], 
öèêë [цыкл], öèðê[цырк] and the letter «е» will be pronounced as «э» цех [цэх], цепь 
[цэп’],  цепкий [цэпкий] 
  

 Remember that on the contrary, Russian consonant × is always soft regardless of what 

vowel follows it. In spite of it, the consonant × can never be followed in writing by the soft 

vowels  ß, Þ, but instead we can write vowels À, Î and Ó after it.  If it is followed by hard  

vowels À, Ó, Î they will be always pronounced as soft vowels  ß, Þ, and ¨ after ×. Consonant 

× may be followed by both vowels Î and ¨. But in both cases, the vowel will be pronounced as 

¨. You will have to remember the spelling of the word. The following words' spelling is different 
from the way they are pronounced; 

 ÷у  äî1 [÷ю  äà]; ÷а  øêà [÷я øêà]; ÷а  ñòî2[÷я ñòà]; ÷óìа  [÷þìа ]; æó÷о  ê  
 [æó÷¸ê] 
 
The following table shows the  vowels in parentheses that cannot be used in writing after the 
consonants ×: 

 

hard vowels 
 

À 
 

Î 
 

Ó 
 

(Ý) 
 

(Û) 
 

soft vowels 
 

(ß )  
 

¨ 
 

(Þ) 
 

Å 
 

È 
 

2.5.Vowel Reduction. (continued) 

 
 We have already discussed in the previous sections that the vowels are reduced in quantity 

and quality in the unstressed syllables. All the vowels in the unstressed position undergo 

                                            
1
 pay attention to the reduction of “O” in unstressed syllables 

2
 see the previous footnote 
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reduction, but the most obvious is the reduction of vowel O in unstressed position, as in the words 

ìîëîêо , çо  ëîòî, ìíо ãî.  
 
 

Vowels ß and Å are also reduced qualitatively and quantitavely in the unstressed position. Vowels 

ß, Å sound like È in unstressed position. Compare the pronunciation of these vowels in both 
stressed and unstressed positions in the following words:  

 пя òêà [ïя òêà]– ïÿòа ê [ïèòа ê] (a heel - five kopeck coin) 

 ñíåã [ñíåê] – ñíåãа  [ñíèãа ] (snow - snows) 
 ìя ñî [ìя ñà] – ìÿñíо é [ìèñíо é]; (meat – meaty) 

 After consonants Ж, Ш and Ц vowel  Е  in the unstressed position is reduced to the 

sound Ы  in pronunciation. Remember that we never pronounce И  after Ж  and Ш which are 
always hard. Compare the spelling and pronunciation in the following words:  

 øåñòо é [øûñòо é]  (the sixth)  æåíа  [æûíа ] (a wife) 

          øåëóõа  [øûëóõа ]  (husk)   æåëòо ê [æûëòо ê] (yolk) 
 Æåíе âà [æûíе âà] (Geneva)    öåíа  [öûíа ] (price)   
          öåëèíа [öûëèíа ] (virgin land)   
 
 In the combination of ×À in the unstressed position, where the letter A stands for the 

actual sound ß, the reduction will occur also with A changing to È.  

 ÷àñ [÷ÿñ] – ÷àñы  [÷èñы ] ( an hour - hours, clock) 

 Vowels ß and Å in the initial unstressed position, when they retain their É glide, will be 

reduced to ÉÈ.  

 ÿçы ê [éèçы ê]    åíо ò[éèíо ò]  
 åðóíäа  [éèðóíäà ]   ßïо íèÿ [йипо ния]  
 
III. READING AND LISTENING EXERCISES 

 
Exercise 3.1: Recognizing vowels: Mark the vowel you hear for each recitation: 

 
1.   À Ó Î Å ¨ È Û Ý Þ ß 
2.   À Ó Î Å ¨ È Û Ý Þ ß 
3.   À Ó Î Å ¨ È Û Ý Þ ß 
4.   À Ó Î Å ¨ È Û Ý Þ ß 
5.   À Ó Î Å ¨ È Û Ý Þ ß 
6.   À Ó Î Å ¨ È Û Ý Þ ß 
7.   À Ó Î Å ¨ È Û Ý Þ ß 
8.   À Ó Î Å ¨ È Û Ý Þ ß 
9.   À Ó Î Å ¨ È Û Ý Þ ß 
10.  À Ó Î Å ¨ È Û Ý Þ ß 
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Exercise 3.2: Recognizing soft and hard consonants. As you listen to each syllable repeated twice, 
circle the syllable you hear – hard or soft: 
1. òû – òè  2. äî – ä¸  3. ôî – ô¸   4. íó – íþ  
5. äà – äÿ           6. òà – òÿ   7. âà – âÿ  8. ôý – ôå  
9. ìó – ìþ  10. âû – âè  11. òî – ò¸  12. ñà – ñÿ  
13. âî – â¸  14. ñý – ñå  15. çû – çè  16. ò¸ - òо 
17. çó – çþ  18. ïó – ïþ  19. ïà – ïÿ  20. äó – äþ 
Exercise 3.3: Practice reading the words with alternative soft and hard consonants: 

 

ìàò – ìÿò, ìóññ – ìю çèêë, ìîò – ì¸ä, íàìо ê – íàì¸ê1, áу äêà – áþñò,  
ïîï – ï¸ê, âаçà – âÿç, âàë– âÿë, âîñê – â¸ç, áûë – áèë, ðàä – ðÿä, ìîë – ì¸ë,              
íîñ – í¸ñ, âîçы  – âîçи , ìàë – ìÿë, ñûí – ñи íèé,  âûë - âèë, ïûë - ïèë,                   
ïðи áûë – ïðèáи ë, ëàê – ëÿã, òîê – ò¸ê, ëóê – ëþê, ñýð – ñåð, äы ìà – Äи ìà,                
ïа ïêà – ïя òêà,  õа òà – õîòя , âîë – â¸ë, äîì – èä¸ì, ïîñò – ï¸ñ, êîò – òê¸ò 
 

Exercise 3.4. Read the following words with the new letters:   

 

ìû, âû, òû óñы , áûê, çûê, áûò, ñûò, ñûí, äûì, êóìы ñ, ñûð, ìы òû, ñы òû,                 
âы ìûòû, âы ñòóïû, ñûíы , ñóäы , ñàäы , ñòа íñû, çàâо äû, òóìа íû, àâòо áóñû,     
у  ìíûé, ìо äíûé, çäðа âûé, áûâа ëûé, ñòа ðûé, ãëу ïûé, âа æíûé, ëы ñûé, íо âûé, 
ñи çûé,  ïо ðèñòûé, âо éíû, ìу çûêà, äûðа , äы ðû, ïàïèðо ñû, ðы òâèíà, ïðèñы ïêà, 
ñûíи øêà  
ÿ, я ìà, я çâà, а ðìèÿ, ñòðа ííàÿ, ñи íÿÿ, çíа ÿ,  âûíèìа ÿ, ãóëя ÿ 
¸æ, ¸ìêèé, ¸ëêà, ¸ðø, çà¸ì, äà¸ò 
еì, åñò, åë, еâíóõ, äе ëàåò, ïîíèìа åò 
ю  íãà, ю íûé, þííа ò, äàю , äàю ò, óю ò, ÷èòа þ, äу ìàþ, êа ïàþ, çíа þ,  
ìо þò, êóïа þò 
ìя òà, ìю çèêë, íàì¸ê, áа ñíÿ, ïя òûé, ï¸ê, âе ñòè, â¸ñíû, Ìю íõåí, áя êà, áþñò, áåñ, 
ïèïе òêà, ïе ñíÿ, ôèîëе òîâûé, ôåí, ìåõ, ñìåõ, ðя ñà, èñï¸ê, äю æèíà, ç¸ðíà,                
ëю áèò, ëþáëю , ìàêе ò. 
цûö, öûï-öûï, öы ïêà, öы ïî÷êè, öèíê, öи íèê, öèêë, öèðê,  
öи ôðà (a number) , öи ðêóëü (a compass), öûïë¸íîê (a chicken), öы ãàí (a gypsy man), 
öèêëо ï, öóíа ìè, öóêа òû (candied fruit), ê òа íöó (to a dance), öîê, öо êîò (hoof beat), 
öо êàòü (to clip-clop), öа öà, öа ïëÿ (a heron), öàðü (a czar),  öàðи öà  
(a czarina), öа  ïàòü (to snap), öåõ (a shop), öåíò, öе ëûé (whole), öе äðà (lemon peel),               
öе  ííèê (a price tag), öе  ïêèé (clingy), öåëü (an objective), öåïü (a chain), ïòи öà  
(a bird), у ëèöà (a street), ëèöо  (a face), êу  öûé (dock-tailed),  ãëóïе ö (a fool), êу  ðèöà (a 
hen) 
 
 

 

                                            
1
 Vowel ¨  is always stressed. 
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Exercise 3.5. Read the following  words and guess their meaning.  
Note: English letter combination “-tion” corresponds to Russian letter combination «-ция» 
револю ция, на ция, фу  нкция, иллюстра ция, колле кция, эволю ция, информа ция, 
реа кция, инфля ция, ситуа ция, организа ция, демонстра ция, делега ция, 
öèâèëèçа öèÿ, ñèòóа öèÿ, àêа öèÿ, ñòа íöèÿ, 
                                                                                                                                                                              
Exercise 3.6. Read the following words, paying attention to the pronunciation of the letter È after 

consonants Æ, Ø and ×. Remember that consonants Æ, Ø and × can never be followed by 

the vowel Û in writing. The letter È that follows the consonants Æ and Ø should be always 

pronounced as Û. The letter È that follows the consonant × is pronounced as È. 
 

Æèë, æи æà, æи ëè, у  æèí, æèð, ëы æè, íîæи , íо æèê, ÷и æèê, ïы æèê, ðы æèê, 
æèâо ò, õи æèíà, äæèí, øи ëà, øи íà, ìàøи íû, øи øêà, øóðøи ò, øèðîêа , øèï, 
øèïо âíèê, øèðèíа , øèê, ÷èðи êàåò, ÷и íèò, ÷èí, çà÷и í 
 
Exercise 3.7. Listen the following words. Fill in the blanks with the appropriate vowel according 

to the spelling rules.  

Rule I: Consonants Ж , Ш and  Ц are always hard, it means that they should be always followed 

by hard vowels: А, У, О, Э, Ы, but Ж, Ш and Ц in Russian can never be followed by hard 

vowels Э instead they are always followed by Е which should be pronounced as [э], and 

consonants Ж and Ш can never be followed by И, which should be pronounced as  [ы]. 

 
Rule II:  Consonant Ч  is always soft, it means that it should be always followed by soft vowels Я, 
Ю, Ё, Е, И, but in Russian Ч  can never be followed by soft vowels Я  and Ю, instead it is always 
followed by А and У, which shoul be pronounced as [я] and [ю] 
 
Æ…áà,  æ…çë,  æ…íàò, ø…ñò, ÷…äåñà, ÷….ðòèò, ÷…ñòî, ÷…ìà, ÷…ðû, 
ìàø…íà, æ…âîò, ø…ðîòà, ÷...ä, ÷…ì, ÷…ñòíûé, ÷…äàê, øóðø…ò, æ..ð÷èò, 
÷…ñòíûé, ÷…ñ, ÷…õ, æ…äíûé, æ….ð, æ…ð, æ….ðíîâ, æ….ðíàë ц....х, ц....ль, 
ц....лый,  ц....пля, ц....ри́зм, ц....г, ц....пь, ц....рк, ц....плёнок 
 
Exercise 3.8. Read the words reducing vowels O, Å, ß and À in the following words. In the 

spaces provided write down the sound that should be pronounced in these words: 
 

çàáыòî [        ] ðяäîì[        ], âы âîäû[        ], âîäы [        ], çîíòы [        ], êîòы [        ], 
îäíа æäû[        ], ïîïы òêà [        ], я ñíî[        ], я ãîäû [        ], я êîáû[        ],                      
я áëîêî [        ] [        ], ìîя  [        ], òâîя  [        ], ñâîя  [        ], ñòîя ò [        ], îòíèìа ÿ[        ], 
ìî¸ [        ], òâî¸ [        ], ñâî¸ [        ], ïî¸ò [        ], ïîе äó [        ], äîе äó [        ],                  
äîе ì [        ], ïîе ì [        ], ìîе é [        ], òâîе é [        ], ñâîе é [        ], ïîíèìа åò [        ],  
þãîñëа âû [        ], ìîю   [        ], òâîю  [        ], ñâîю  [        ], ôèîëе òîâûé [        ] [        ],           
ìе  ñòî [        ], ìя ñî [        ], çåìëя  [        ], âïåð¸ä [      ],  áåæи ò [        ],  æåíа  [        ],  
æåëу äîê [        ] [        ], ÷àñîâо é [        ] [        ], ÷àñòîòа  [        ] [        ],  ÿðëы ê [        ],                 
ÿ÷е éêà [        ], ÿäðо  [        ], äе ðåâî [        ] [        ], åäи ì [        ],                                         
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åäèíîãëа ñíî [        ] [        ] [        ], åæåâи êà [        ] [        ], åìу  [        ], åçäо ê [        ],            
æåëа íèå [        ], ðÿáо é [        ],   áîе ö (a soldier) [    ], êîíе ö (an end) [    ], àìåðèêа íåö [        
] [        ],  ,  öåëîâа òü (to kiss) [    ] [    ], öåëа  (safe, intact) [    ], öåìе íò [    ], öåïо ÷êà (a 

necklace) [    ] , öе ðêîâü ( church) [    ] 
 
Exercise 3.9. Listen and read the following sentences. Pay attention to the pronunciation of the 
hard and soft consonants. 
 
Òа íÿ ïðèä¸ò ñþäа  ñêо ðî. (Tanya will come here soon) 
 

Ç¸ðíà óïа ëè íà çе ìëþ. (The seeds fell down on the ground) 

 

Äя äÿ е äåò íà äа ÷ó. (The uncle is going to the summer house) 

 

Íа äÿ è Ëя ëÿ ðåøи ëè ðÿä âîïðо ñîâ. (Nadya and Lyalya have resolved a number of issues.) 

 

Âðе ìÿ áåæи ò âïåð¸ä [фпирёд]. (The time is running ahead.) 

 

Ó Íю ðû è Äåíи ñà íåò ñо êà. (Nyura and Denis have no juice.) 

 

Ó ñóëòа íà ìíо ãî æ¸í. (The sultan has many wives.) 

 

Îí ïîø¸ë â êèíо . (He went to the movies.) 

 

Æ¸ëòàÿ ëе íòà ïðèâя çàíà ê ìàøи íå. (A yellow ribbon has been tied to the car.) 

 

Exercise 3.10: Practice reading the following poem. Pay special attention to the pronunciation of 

the underlined letters. 

 

Ðàç, äâà, òðè, ÷åòы ðå,  
[рас]                     [читы́ри]                                      

Ñîñ÷èòа åì1 äы ðû â ñы ðå. 
[сащита́им]                    [ф сы́ри]   

Е ñëè â ñы ðå ìíо ãî äûð, 
          [ф сы́ри]  [ мно́га] 

Çíа ÷èò âêу ñíûì áу äåò ñûð. 
                  [фку́сным] [бу́дит] 

Е́ñëè â í¸ì îäíа  äûра , 
                    [адна́] 

Çíа ÷èò âêу ñíûì áûë â÷еðа  
              [фку́сным]          [фчира́] 
 

                                            
1
 Note: Combination of the letters СЧ is pronounced as Щ  (soft Ш as if followed by the sound И) 
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Translation of the poem sounds as follows: One, two, three, four. Let’s count the holes in the 

cheese. If there are many holes in the cheese, it means it will be tasty. If there is only one hole in 

the cheese. It means it was tasty yesterday 

 
 IV. ÃÐÀÌÌÀÒÈÊÀ. (GRAMMAR) 
4.1.Gender of Nouns (continued) 

 
 Since you learned more vowels that may be used as endings of nouns, add nouns ending in 
“-ÿ” and “-èÿ” to the group of nouns of the feminine gender and nouns ending in “-e” and “-
èe” to the group of nouns of the neuter gender. 
 

masculine neuter feminine 

 

Zero ending (no vowel); 

-é 

-î; - å, - èå -à, - ÿ, -àÿ 

 
ñòîë|- 

òåëåôо í|- 

òðàìâа |-é 

îêí|-о  

ìо ð|-å 

çäа íè|-å  

ìа ì|-à 

äы í|-ÿ 

а ðìè|-ÿ 
 
 The category of gender in the Russian language is absolutely arbitrary. But there are some 

words that have two forms of gender to denote the real sex and gender distinctions which exist in 

real life. These are mostly nouns that name people or animals: 

 “ñòóäе íò”(male student) – “ñòóäе íòêà”(female student) 

 “òèãð” (tiger)– “òèãðи öà” (tigress).  
 For the nouns naming people, these will be the names of nationality and some will name 
professions: 

 “àìåðèêа íåö”(male American) – “àìåðèêа íêà” (female American);           

 “ó÷и òåëü”(male teacher)– “ó÷и òåëüíèöà” (female teacher).  
 There has to be agreement between the subject and the predicate:  
 “Îí – ó÷и òåëü” (He is a teacher), but   

 “Îíа  – ó÷и òåëüíèöà” (She is a teacher).  
 However, many nouns denoting professions can be used only in the masculine gender. 
Thus, the sentences “She is a doctor” and “He is a doctor” will look as follows in Russian: 
 “Îíà  - âðà÷” and “Îí – âðà÷” 
 
 
 
2. Russian Names and Gender Distinctions.  
 
 All Russian names also have gender distinctions. Full Russian name always consists of 

three components: a first name “и  ìÿ”, a patronymic “о ò÷åñòâî” and a family name or, as we 

call it, last name “ôàìи́ëèÿ” as the following names: 
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Èâа í Èâа íîâè÷ Èâàíо â    Èðи íà Èâа íîâíà Èâàíо âà 
Èâа í Ñåðãе åâè÷ Ñìèðíо â    Èðи íà Ñåðе åâíà Ñìèðíо âà 
 
 As you can see from these names, the masculine and the feminine forms have different 
endings for the first names and the family names, and different suffixes for the patronymics. Male 
first names usually end in a consonant and female first names usually end in “-à” or  

“-ÿ”. Thus, the names Èâа í|-, Âàñи ëè|-é, Íèêîëа |-é will be the first names for males, while 

Èðи í|-à, Ìàðи |-ÿ will be female first names. If Ivan’s father’s first name is also        Èâа  í 
(Ivan) then Ivan’s patronymic will be Èâа  í|-îâè÷. If Ivan’s father’s first name is            Ñåðãе |-
é, then Ivan’s patronymic will be Ñåðãе  |-åâè÷. The patronymic is derived from a person’s 

father’s first name with the help of the suffixes “-îâè÷” and “-åâè÷” for males;            “-
îâíà” and “-åâíà” for females.  
  
 How do we know which suffix to use in which case? You have to look at the person’s 

father’s first name and determine whether the stem of the name is hard or soft. 

 

The first name ”Èâа í” will be a hard stem without any vowel ending, so to derive the 

patronymic from this name, we will have to add suffix “-îâè÷” or “-îâíà” and we’ll get the 

forms Èâа í|îâè÷ (masc.) and Èâа í|îâíà (fem.). The first name “Ñåðãе  |-é”, ending in a soft 

consonant É, will be a soft stem, the same as in the Russian nouns “ìóçе  |-é”(museum)or 

“òðàìâа |-é”(a street car). Therefore, to derive the patronymics from those names, we’ll have to 

add suffixes “-åâè÷” and  “-åâíà” and remove the consonant É and we’ll get the forms 

“Ñåðãе |åâè÷”(masc.) and “Ñåðãе |åâíà” (fem.). If a name ends in “-èé”, the form of the 

derived patronymic will include a soft sign as in “Âàñи ëü|åâè÷” and “Âàñи  ëü|åâíà” derived 

from “Âàñè ëè|-é”. When the suffixes are added to the stem “Âàñи ëè|-é”, the consonant É is 

removed and the vowel È is replaced by the soft sign [ü]. 
 
 Russian family names also have gender distinctions: the male family names end in a 
consonant and the female family names end in a vowel “-a” or in a combination of vowels  

“-àÿ” as in the following names:  

 Ïåòðо â|- – Ïåòðо â|-à 
 Òîëñò|-о é – Òîëñò|-а ÿ 
 Äîñòîе âñê|-èé – Äîñòîе âñê|-àÿ.  
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V. GRAMMAR EXERCISES 
Exercise 5. 1. Determine the gender of the following nouns. Write them down in three separate 
groups:  

Ó÷и òåëü (a school teacher), àðõèòе êòîð , лицо  (a face),  øêо ëüíèöà (a school student), 
ñòóäе íò (a university, college student), àìåðèêа íêà, êàíа äåö,  
яйцо  (an egg), ìåêñèêа íåö, íе áî (the sky), ïèñа òåëü (a writer), число  (a date)      
ïèñàòе ëüíèöà, ко льцо (a ring), âîëåéáîëëи ñò, áàñêåòáîëи ñòêà, çåáðа ,                             
òèãðи öà, êàôе , ïèñüìо  (a letter), äî÷ü, âîñïèòа òåëü (a kindergarten teacher),                      
ìûøü (a mouse), îêíо  (a window), èíæåíе ð, ìåõа íèê, âðà÷, ìåäñåñòðа  (a nurse),           
ïîæа ðíèê (a fireman), òе õíèê,(a technician) ñëе ñàðü (maintenance person), íî÷ü,              
ñëîâа ðü, çàäа́íèå (an assignment), ðàñïèñа íèå (an itinerary), ìåòðо , ôи  çèê,        
äîìîõîçя éêà (a housewife), êîñìîíа âò,  крыльцо  (a porch), ñîëäа ò, цуна ми. 
 

Masc. nouns (îí)  Fem. nouns (îíа  )  Neut. nouns (îíо  ) 
 

Exercise 5.2. Form the feminine forms of the following nouns using the suggested feminine 

gender suffixes: 

 

a) Suffix “íèö”–“à” (the ending) as in “ó÷и òåëü” – “ó÷и òåëüíèöà” 

ïèñа òåëü(a writer)________________, ÷èòа òåëü (a reader)_________________, 
ïðåïîäàâа òåëü (a university instructor)___________________________,                        
ó÷и òåëü (a school instructor)_________________,  õóäо æíèê1 (an artist)______________, 
ó÷åíи ê (a school student)_______________________, øêо ëüíèê (a school 
student)________________________, ë¸ò÷èê (a pilot)____________________ 
 
b) Suffix “-ê-“+ “–a”  (the ending) as in “ñòóäе  íò” – “ñòóäе íòêà” 

æóðíàëи ñò_____________________, àêòèâи ñò (an activist)_______________, 
êîììóíи ñò__________________, àðòи ñò (an actor)_____________, ìóçûêа íò (a 
musician)_____________________, áèçíåñìе í____________________, 
ïðîãðàììи ñò_________________, þðи ñò (a lawyer, an attorney)______________, 
øâåä ( a Swede)_________________, ôèíí (a Finn)_______________________, 
ìîñêâи ÷ (a muscovite)__________________ 
 
c) Substitute the masculine suffix  “-åö” by the feminine suffix “-ê” + ending “-a” in the 

following names of nationalities as in “àìåðèêа íåö” – “àìåðèêа íêà” 
êàíà äеö_______________, èñïа íåö________________,                                  
èòàëüя íåö________________, íе ìåö (a German)___________________,      
ìåêñèêа íåö___________________, ÿïо íåö_______________________,           
èðëа íäåö___________________, øîòëа íäåö______________________,        

                                            
1 In the last four words the masculine suffix “-èê” has to be replaced by the feminine suffix “èö”–“à” (the 

ending), as in “õóäî  æíèê- õóäî æíèöà” (male artist- female artist) 
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íîðâе æåö________________________, ïîðòóãа ëåö_________________,                
âüåòíа ìåö________________. 

Exercise 5.3. Match the name of the country with the mane of the people who live in it: 

1. Португа лия  8. Ита лия   A. мексика нцы  F. шотла ндцы 

2. Ме ксика  9. Шотла ндия B. япо нцы   I. норве жцы 

3. Кана да  10. Испа ния  C. ирла ндцы  J. вьетна мцы 

4. Герма ния  11. Япо ния  D. португа льцы  K. италья нцы 

5. Норве гия     E. испа нцы 

6. Ирла ндия    F. не мцы 

7. Вьетна м     G. кана дцы 

1.        2.     3.       4.     5.       6.      7.      8.       9.      10.       11.      

Exercise 5.4. These are the Russian first names. Circle the female names and underline the male 
names: 

Ãðèãо ðèé, Íàòа ëüÿ, Àíòо í, Íèêîëа é, Çèíàи äà, Âëàäи ìèð, Ï¸òð, Ô¸äî  ð,                
Àëåêñа íäð, Àëåêñа íäðà, Èãíа ò, Ìàêñи ì, Ìèõàи ë, Çо ÿ, Êèðи ëë, Òàòüя íà,                  
Ãе ðìàí, Åâãе íèé, Åâге  íèÿ, Äìи òðèé, Íи íà, Òàðа ñ, Ïа âåë, Åëе  íà, È ãîðü, Ìàðи íà, 
Àíäðе é, Íàäе æäà, Áîðи ñ, Ñâåòëа íà, À ííà, Èðи íà. 
 
Exercise 5.5. What are the first names of these people’s fathers? Write them down. 
Ãðèãо ðèé Àíòо íîâè÷ Èâàíо â _________________ 
Ìàðи ÿ Ïåòðи âíà Ìа ðêîâà________________ 
Åëе íà Âи êòîðîâíà Êа ñïèíà_________________ 
Àëåêñе é Ìèõа éëîâè÷ Àêñ¸íîâ________________ 
Íàäе æäà Èâа íîâíà Êàíäы áèíà________________ 
Íàòа ëüÿ Ãðèãо ðüåâíà Ìàêñи ìîâà________________ 
Åâãе íèé Íèêîëа åâè÷ Íèêîëа åâ_______________ 
Àíäðе é Àëåêñа íäðîâè÷ Øèøо â_________________ 
Íèêîëа é Ïа âëîâè÷ Çåðíо â__________________ 
Ëþäìи ëà Áîðи ñîâíà Ïа âëîâà_________________ 
Åëе íà Àíäðе åâíà Âîçíåñе íñêàÿ______________ 
 
Exercise 5.6. Derive male and female patronymics from the following first names. Write them 
down. 
Ï¸òð_______________________________ 
Íèêîла é_____________________________ 
Èâа í_______________________________ 
Áîðи ñ_______________________________ 
Ìèõàи ë______________________________ 
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Ñåì¸í________________________________ 
Ñåðãе é_______________________________ 
Åâãе íèé_______________________________ 
Àíòо í_______________________________ 
Àíäðе é______________________________ 
Âàñи ëèé_______________________________ 
Íèêи ôîð______________________________ 
Ãðèãо ðèé_____________________________ 
Àëåêñа íäð_____________________________ 
Ìàêñи ì_______________________________ 
Âàëå ðèé_______________________________ 
Äìи òðèé______________________________ 
Âÿ÷åñëа â [вичисла ф]_____________________ 
Ïа âåë_______________________________ 
Ô¸äîð______________________________ 
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INTRODUCTORY RUSSIAN 

SECTION 4 
 

I. STARTING A CONVERSATION IN RUSSSIAN: 
 
1.1. INFORMAL GREETINGS 

 Use the informal question “Êàê äåëа ?” or  its full form “Êàê (у тебя/ у вас) äåëа ?”  
with your friends, family and your fellow students. It’s quite appropriate for an instructor to ask 
the same question of a student, but the reverse is inappropriate. The conversational phrase “Êàê 
äåëа ?” means “How are you doing?” or “How are things?” It does not substitute a greeting, but 
follows it.  
 

 “Çäðа âñòâóé (òå), êàê äåëа ?”  
 
 The response might not necessarily the positive one that you expect in American English 
and which is best expressed by the words “Fine, thank you!” In Russian it may be  
 

 Ñïàñи áî, õîðîøо  (well)    Здо рово! (great) 

 Пðåêðа ñíî ! (fine)  

 Оòëи ÷íî ! (excellent) 
  
 These are very positive responses. There are also responses which are very neutral and 
evasive, but polite responses to keep the person out of your business and indicate that you are not 
in the mood to talk much on the topic of your life problems: 
  

 Íè÷åãо 1 [íè÷èâо ]  
 Íîðìа ëüíî (not bad, normal, as usual), 

  The familiar form of the natural follow-up question is «А у тебя ?» meaning                        
 “And you? ”  
 There are also responses in Russian that indicate that things are going not well for you: 

 Òа ê ñåáå  
 Íåâа æíî,  
 Ïëо õî 
 Íè÷åãо  õîðо øåãî. (so-so, poor, bad, there is nothing good) 
    [ничиво  харо шива] 

 If you hear a pessimistic unhappy response to the question “Êàê äåëà ?”, you might 
want to ask more to show interest in the person’s problem:  
 

 Ïðа âäà? Ïî÷åìу ?   [почиму  ](Really? Why?) and encourage him/her saying 

 Âñ¸ áу äåò õîðîøо .    [фсё бу дит харашо  ] (Everything will be fine) 
The conversation might be the following: 
 

                                            
1
 Pay attention to the pronunciation of this word where the letter «г» is pronounced as [ в ] 
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Ëи çà. – Ïðèâе ò, Âи êòîð! 
Âи êòîð. – Ïðèâе ò, Ëи  çà! Êàê äåëа ? 
Ë. – Íåâа æíî, Âи êòîð. 
Â. – Ïðа âäà!? Ïî÷åìу  ?  
Ë. - Íå çíа þ. ß èçó÷а  þ ðу ññêèé ÿçы ê, íî íå ïîíèìа þ ìíо ãî. 
Â. – ß òо æå èçó÷а þ ðу  ññêèé ÿçы ê.  
Ë. – Ïðа âäà? Òû ïîíèìа åøü ðу ññêèé ÿçы ê? 
Â. – Äà, ïîíèìа þ. Âñ¸ áу äåò õîðîøо , Ëи çà. 
Ë. – Ñïàñи áî, Âи êòîð. Äî ñâèäа íèÿ. 
Â. – Ïîêа , Ëи çà! 
 
1.2.  DESCRIBING YOURSELF AND YOUR FAMILY 

Это моя семья 
жена                                                                                                                                     муж 
бабушка                 дедушка 
мать/мама                 отец/папа 
женщина                 мужчина 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Это моя бабушка Елизавета  Петровна             Это мой дедушка Николай Иванович 
 
жена и муж        мать и отец (мама и папа) 
тетя и дядя        жена и муж 
дочь и сын        тетя и дядя 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Это моя тётя Елена Викторовна и мой   Это мои родители мама                          
дядя Алексей Николаевич                                                   Анастасия Николаевна и папа 
         Андрей Васильевич 
                                                           сестра и брат 
              племяннца и племянник 
              внучка и внук 
              дочь и сын 
 
Это дети Катя и Серёжа или Екатерина 
Алексеевна и Сергей Алексеевич    Это я.  Меня зовут Наташа или  
         Наталья Андреевна 
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1.3. EXPRESSING OWNERSHIP 
 
 There several ways we can express possession or ownership in English. We can use the 
possessive pronouns like MY and etc. or we can use a sentence : My car. I have a car. Russian also 
has several ways to express possession that correspond to the English phrases above: 

 моя маши на                              мой дедушка 
 У меня есть маши на  У меня есть дедушка 
 The  last phrase is used to express possession in Russian. It is translated into English as     
“I have a car”, though the translation of the sentence is not literal . The more exact translation 
of the phrase will be “To me is/belongs/exists a car” which sounds very clumsy in English, though 
this explanation that draws parallel with English might help you to understand the construction. 

The thing possessed (маши на) is in the Nominative case because it is the grammatical subject of 

the sentence. The element «есть» is the verb “to be” in the personal form.  It is one of the few 
structures where the verb “to be” is used in Russian 

 The sentence “Ó òåáя /у вас åñòü ìàøи íà” means “You have a car”. The pronouns 

“ìåня ” and  “òåáя /вас” are the Genitive case forms of the personal pronouns “ÿ” and 

“òû/вы”. You will study them in detail later in the course. For now you need to remember these 
sentences. 
  
 У меня  есть маши на. (the statement) (I have a car) 

 У тебя/ увас есть маши на? (the general question) (Do you have a car?) 
 Да, у меня  есть маши  на. (the positive response to the general question) (Yes, I do.  I 
have a car.) 
 Нет, не ту. (the negative response to the general question) (No, I don’t)1 
  
 У тебя/вас есть маши  на или мотоци кл? (the alternative question) (Do you have 
 a car or a motorcycle? 
 У меня  есть маши на. (the response to the alternative question) (I have a car) 
 Что у тебя /вас есть? (the special question) (What do you have?) 
 У меня  есть маши на и дом. (the response to the special question) (I have a car 
 and a house ) 
 Кто у вас/тебя есть? 
 Уменя есть сестра и брат.   
Exercise 1.1. Work in pairs. Ask you partner if he/she has the following objects or people: 

Model:  Ó òåáя  åñòü ìàøи íà? – Äà, åñòü 
         Íåò, íе òó 
Use the following words for your questions:  

Êîìïüю òåð, òåëåâи çîð, äîì, äðóã (a male friend), áðàò, ñåñòðа ,  
ïîäðу ãà (a female friend), êíи ãà, æóðíа ë, òåòðа äü (a note book), ðу ÷êà (a pen), 
êàðàíäа ø (a pencil), òåëåôо í, êîò, ïа ñïîðò, âи çà, äîêóìе íòû,  

                                            
1
 For this question we have to learn only the short answer for now since the full answer requires the use of the 

Genitive case that we have not yet studied. 
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çîíò (an umbrella), áа áóøêà, äо ÷åðè. 
II. RUSSIAN ALPHABET. LETTERS AND SOUNDS 
 
2.1.Hard and Soft Consonants 
 
 As it has already been mentioned in Section 3 the Russian letters Ï, Á, Ô, Â, Ò, Ä, Ê, Ã, 
Ñ, Ç, Õ, Ì, Í, Ë, Ð are used to denote both hard and soft consonant sounds. In other words, 
each of these letters may have two pronunciations, depending on its environment  - the vowel that 

follows it. Thus, the letter B will be soft in the word “âèòо ê”(revolution), while in the word 

“âûë” (howled) it will be pronounced as a hard consonant. We have an opposition of  [â – â’]. In 

phonetics, the softness of the sound is marked by a stroke as in [â’]. See Table on page 23. 
 What is the difference in pronunciation of hard and soft consonants? You know that in 
order to pronounce the consonant B, you touch your lower lip with your upper teeth to form a 

complete obstruction like in combinations of sound BA, ÂÓ, ÂÛ, ÂÝ, ÂÎ. In pronouncing 

sound combinations Âß, ÂÞ, ÂÈ, ÂÅ, Â¨,  you form the complete obstruction in the same way: 
by touching the lower lip with your upper teeth. At the same time, the middle part of your tongue 
raises towards the hard palate preparing to pronounce the following vowel È or the É element of 

the diphthongs ß [éà], Þ [éó], Å [éý], ¨[éî]. The raising of the middle part of the tongue 
towards the hard palate, which is called palatalization, produces a softening effect on the 
consonant B. In this case, we will pronounce a soft or palatalized variant of the consonant.  

 In the word “äя òåë” (a wood - pecker) there are 3 consonants. The two of them “ä” and 

“ò” will be soft, because they are followed by softening vowels, while the consonant “ë” will be 
hard; it is not followed by any vowel.   

 In the word “ãо ðêà” there are 3 consonants, and all of them are hard.  

2.2.The Soft Sign «ь»  
 
 Consonants are also pronounced as soft when they are followed in writing by a soft sign 
“ü”. The soft sign “ü” is a letter that represents no sound. Its presence in a word indicates that 
the preceding consonant is pronounced as a soft one. As in the following words which differ only 
in the pronunciation of the final consonant «л»: 

 åë (he ate)- åëü (spruce) 
 
   How is the soft Ë «ë’» different in pronunciation from the hard Ë «ë»?  

   What should one do to make the consonant Ë sound soft? You have  

   already learned that in order to pronounce Ë, you form a complete    
   obstruction tothe air stream from your lungs with the tip of  your tongue  
   and the upper teeth. To make Ë sound soft, while moving the tip of the  
   tongue to touch the upper teeth, you simultaneously should raise the middle 
part of your tongue towards the hard palate, as if you are preparing to utter the sound È after it. 

To make it work, you might even want to pronounce a very short È after it, but don’t make it 
sound long or very distinct. 
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ити – ти – ти – ти – ть   ини – ни – ни – ни - нь 
иси – си – си – си – сь   иди – ди – ди - ди – дь 
изи – зи - зи – зи – зь   ипи – пи – пи – пи – пь 
ими – ми – ми – ми – мь   иби – би – би - би - бь 
 
 The soft sign always follows a consonant. It may be the final consonant in the word, as in 

“åëü”, or in the middle of the word, as in “ãо  ðüêî”(bitterly), «возьми » (take!)  Sometimes 

the soft sign in the word might be followed by a vowel, as in “ñåìüя ” (family). In the last case 

the soft sign will soften the consonant “ì”, not the vowel “ÿ”. The  “é” element of the 

diphthong ß [éà] will be pronounced distinctly because it won’t merge with the preceding 

consonant M, as it does in the word “ñе  ìÿ” (seed). The soft sign «ь» in the first word also 

separates letters M and ß in pronunciation thus performing  the dividing function. Compare the 
pronunciation of the following words: 

 cåìüя  [ñèì’éя ]  -  ñе ìÿ [ñе ìÿ] 

 
мû – ìèè – ìüè  áû – áèè – áüè  ïû – ïèè – ïüè 
мà – ìèà – ìüÿ  áà – áèà – áüÿ  ïà – ïèà – ïüÿ 
мó – ìèó – ìüþ  áó – áèó – áüþ  ïó – ïèó – ïüþ 
мî – ìèî – ìü¸   áî – áèî – áü¸  ïî – ïèî – ïü¸ 
мý – ìèý – ìüå  áý – áèý – áüå  ïý – ïèý – ïüå 
 
мè – ìüè   áè – áüè    ïè – ïüè 
мÿ – ìüÿ   áÿ – áüÿ    ïÿ – ïüÿ 
мþ – ìüþ    áþ – áüþ   ïþ – ïüþ 
м¸ - ìü¸    á¸ - áü¸   ï¸ - ïü¸ 
мå – ìüå   áå – áüå   ïå – ïüå 
 
тû – òèè – òüè  ñû – ñèè – ñüè  ôû – ôèè – ôüè 
тà – òèà – òüÿ  ñà – ñèà – ñüÿ  ôà – ôèà – ôüÿ 
тó – òèó – òüþ  ñó – ñèó – ñüþ  ôó – ôèó – ôüþ 
тî – òèî – òü¸  ñî – ñèî – ñü¸   ôî – ôèî – ôü¸ 
тý – òèý – òüå  ñý – ñèý – ñüå  ôý – ôèý – ôüå 
 
тà – òüÿ   ñà – ñüÿ    ôà – ôüÿ 
тè – òüè    ñè – ñüè   ôè – ôüè 
тþ – òüþ   ñþ – ñüþ   ôþ – ôüþ 
тî – òü¸    ñ¸ - ñü¸   ô¸ - ôü¸ 
тå – òüå    ñå – ñüå    ôå - ôüå   
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2.3. Hard Sign  
 
 There is another sign in the Russian alphabet - a hard sign “ú”. It occurs only between a 

consonant and a softening vowels ß, Å and  ¨. Its presence in the word emphasizes the fact that 
the consonant followed by a softening vowel is not pronounced as a soft one; it remains hard. The 
following vowel is not merging with the consonant, thus retaining its first element “é”. The hard 
sign as well as a soft sign performs a dividing function separating a consonant and a vowel that 
follows it. Compare the pronunciation of the following words: 
 

 Îáúÿâëе íèå [àáэéàâëе íèå] (advertisement) 
 Îáüя òèå [îá’éя òèå] (embrace, hug) 
 Îáя çàí [àáя çàí] (must) 
 
 These words differ in the way the consonant Á and the following vowel ß are pronounced. 

In the first word, the consonant Á [á] is hard because it is followed by the hard sign [ú], and the 

vowel doesn’t merge with the preceding consonant and retains its initial element [é]. In the 

second word the consonant Á [á] is soft because it is followed by the soft sign [ü], and the vowel 

doesn’t merge with the preceding consonant and retains its initial element [é]. In the third word, 

the consonant Á [á] is soft because it is followed by a softening vowel, which merges with the 

preceding consonant, and its initial element [é] is not pronounced. 
 
бÿ – áüÿ – áúÿ  ñÿ – ñüÿ – ñúÿ çÿ – çüÿ – çúÿ вя – вья – въя  
б¸ - áü¸ - áúё  ñ¸ - ñü¸ - ñú¸ ç¸ - çü¸ - çú¸ вё – вьё – въё 
бå – áüå – áúå  ñå – ñüå – ñúå çå – çüå – çúå ве – вье - вье 

 
2.4. Spelling and Pronunciation Rules: 
 

 You can often see the soft sign [ü] after the hard consonants Ø, Æ and a soft consonant 

× in many Russian words: 
 

îòðе æü (cut off), ãîâîðи øü (you speak), ïðî÷ü (away), ÷üÿ (whose), ÷ü¸ (whose), 
÷üè (whose), äî÷ü (a daughter), íî÷ü (a night), ìûøü (a mouse). 
 
 Positioned after the hard consonants Æ, Ø, the soft sign [ü] is there only for correct 

spelling. It doesn’t make the preceding consonants soft. In words, where the soft sign [ü] follows 

the soft consonant ×, it doesn’t fulfill its function either. The consonant × is soft by its nature. 
You will have to remember the spelling of those words.  
 
 
2.5. Consonant Ù.  
 
 When articulating the consonant Ù, the whole tongue moves forward. The tip of the 
tongue is slightly raised. Its middle part is highly raised towards the hard palate, creating a convex 
form. The back part of the tongue is lowered. Lips are slightly stretched. Remember! Consonant 
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Ù is always soft no matter what vowel follows it in writing. It is also always unvoiced. It does not 

have an voiced counterpart. Pay attention to the position of the consonant Ù in the general 
classification of Russian consonants reflected in the table below: 
 
voiced hard Á Г Д З В Ж    Ö М 

 
Л Р Н 

soft Á’ Ã’ Ä’ Ç’ Â’ ? 
 

? Ì’ Ë’ Ð’ Í’ 

unvoiced hard П К Т С Ф Ш Х 
 

? ?      
 

soft Ï’ Ê’ Ò’ Ñ’ Ô’ ? Õ’ Ч’ 
 

Ù’ 

èùè – ùè  ùè   èù  ûùè – àùà – óùó – îù¸ - èùè 
åùå – ùå  ùå  åù 
àùà – ùà   ùà   àù 
óùó – ùó  ùó  óù 
îù¸ - ù¸  ù¸   ¸ù 
  
2.6. Spelling and Pronunciation Rules. 
 Remember that the Russian consonant Ù is  always soft. In spite of this, in writing it can 

be followed by hard vowels À, Ó and  Î. If hard vowels À, Ó and  Î follow it, these vowels 

have to be pronounced respectively as ß, Þ  and ¨ . Consonant Ù can never  be followed 

vowels Ý, Û, ß and Þ in writing. Consonant Ù can be followed by both vowels Î and  ¨. You 
will have to remember the spelling of the words. The following table shows the  vowels in 
parentheses that cannot be used in writing after the consonant  Ù: 
 

 
hard vowels 

 
À 

 
Î 

 
Ó 

 
(Ý) 

 
(Û) 

 
soft vowels 

 
(ß )  

 
¨ 

 
(Þ) 

 
Å 

 
È 

Sometimes the consonant Ù is followed by the soft sign as in the word âåùü (a thing, fem.).  

The soft sign [ü] in this word is there only for spelling, it doesn’t make the consonant Ù soft; the 
consonant is soft by its nature. You will have to remember the spelling of these words. 
 
 The consonant Ù is often mistakenly confused with the consonant Ø. Their articulation is 

very similar. But the consonant Ù is soft and the consonant Ø  - hard, which means that any 

vowel that follows Ù will be pronounced as [ÿ], [þ], [å], [¸], [è], while any vowel that follows 

Ø will be pronounced as [à], [ó], [ý], [î], [û] accordingly. It might be useful to practice 
pronouncing these consonants in combination with the following vowels. The difference in their 
pronunciation is more obvious in this case.  Compare the pronunciation of the following words: 
 

÷а  ùà [÷’а ù’ÿ]– êа øà [êа øà]    ùу êà [ù’ю êà] – øу òêà [øу òêà] 
ùåëü [ù’åë’]– øåñòü [øýñò’]  ù¸òêà [ù’¸òêà] – ïîø¸ë [ïàøо ë] 
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ùè[ù’è] – øèë [øûë] 
 

 Consonant clusters C×, Ç× and Æ× are pronounced as Ù  as in   
 

 ñîñ÷èòа åì [ñàù’èòа èì]  
 ãðу  ç÷èê [ãðу ù’èê]  
 ìóæ÷и íà [ìóù’и íà]. 
 
III. READING AND LISTENING EXERCISES 
Exercise 3.1: Listen to the syllables two times. When you are listening to them for the second time 
circle the syllables that you hear: 
 
1. òà – òÿ – òüÿ 2. ñà – ñÿ – ñüÿ  3. áî – á¸ - áü¸ 4. äó – äþ – äüþ 
4. ðý – ðå – ðüå 5. ìó – ìþ – ìüþ  6. íî – í¸ - íü¸ 8. ëó – ëю - ëüþ 
9. ïý – ïå – ïüå  10. òû – òè – òüè  11. çà – çÿ – çüÿ  12. ôó – ôþ – ôüþ 
 
Exercises 3.2: You will hear the couples of words either absolutely identical in pronunciation or 
almost identical in pronunciation with the only difference that the final consonant of one of them 
is soft and the final consonant of the other is hard. Listen to these pairs of words carefully and 
determine  whether you hear  identical or different words. If you hear identical words put down 
“+” , if you hear different words put down “—“  
 
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12.   
 

The Key: 1. зави ть – зави т 2. дут – дут 3. ест –есть 4. спор – спорь 5. стал – стал 6. 
был – был 7. дал – даль 8. пуст – пуст 9. дан – дань 10. пят – пять 
11. жесть – жест 12.  шесть – шесть 
Exercise 3.3. Practice reading the following pairs of words paying attention to the different 
pronunciation of final consonants:  
еë – åëü   åñò – åñòü    ëåç – ëåçü   
òîï – òîïü   âèò – âèòü   ïðèáи ò – ïðèáи òü 
áèò – áèòü   ñûí – ñèíü   ñàä – ñÿäü 
øåñò – øåñòü  áðàò – áðàòü  êëàä – êëàäü 
äóò – äóòü   ìàò – ìàòü   ðàá – ðÿáü 
ãîë – ãîëü   ìåë – ìåëü   êðîâ – êðîâü 
ïÿò – ïÿòü   êîë – êîëü   ñïîð – ñïîðü 
îñ – îñü   ìûò – ìûòü   ãîòо â – ãîòо âü 
у  ãîë – у ãîëü  äàë – äàëü   äàí – äàíü 
ë¸í – Ë¸íü   ëàä – ëàäü1   ñòàë – ñòàëü 
áûë – áûëü   ïóñò – ïóñòü  у  áûë – у áûëü 
Âåð – âåðü      

                                            
1
 The voiced consonant followed by a soft sign at the end of the words has to be devoiced according to the general 

rule 
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Exercise 3.4. Practice reading the following pairs of words paying attention to the different 
pronunciation of the underlined consonants in the middle of a word 
 
âîëíа  – âîëüíа   êо ëêî – ñêо ëüêî 
ïо ëêà – ïо ëüêà  âа ðêà – Âа ðüêà  ãо  ðêà – ãо ðüêî 
áу ëêà – áу ëüêàòü  ìåëêо ì – ìåëüêо ì òо ëêîì – òо ëüêî. 
 
Exercise 3.5. Practice reading the following pairs of words paying attention to the different 
pronunciation of the underlined combinations of consonants and vowels: 
 

áя êà – âîðîáüя , ïÿòü – ïüÿí, õîòя  – ñòàòüя ,  
äя äÿ – ñóäüи ,  ñе ìÿ – ñåìüя , ãо ñòÿ – ãо ñòüÿ, ò¸òÿ – ïèòüё , êîñи   - êîëо ñüÿ 
ïе ñíÿ – ïüе ñà 
á¸äðà – áü¸ò, ï¸ê – ïü¸ò, â¸ç – âü¸ò, ë¸ä – ëü¸ò 
áþñò – áüþò, äåáю ò – óáüю , ò¸òþ – ñòàòüю  , æåíю  - ñâèíüю  
ñåìи  – ñåìüи , êàòи  – ñòàòüи , ñóäи  – ñóäüи  , ãîíи  - ñâи íüè 
 
Exercise 3.6. Practice pronouncing the words with the soft sign paying special attention to the 
devoicing of the underlined letters: 
Åëü, åñòü, ëåçü, òîïü, âèòü, ïðèáи́òü, áèòü, ñèíü, ñÿäü, øåñòü, ñåñòü, ðåæü1, ðîæü, 
äðîæü 

ðе  äüêà, íя íüêà, õîäüáа , ïо ëüçà, Ïо ëüøà, òþðüìа , Ëüâîâ, Ôèëàäе ëüôèÿ,                   
Ïе  òüêà, Âи òüêà, ïу ëüêà, áàáу ëüêà. 

ñåìüя , ïüÿí, ãо ñòüÿ, ëàäüя , áàäüя , äðóçüя , ñòàòüя , ñêàìüя , Òàòüя íà, êóôüя ,                 
ëи ñòüÿ, ñòу ëüÿ, Ñо ôüÿ, 

ïëа òüå, ó÷е íüå,  èìе íüå, ïüе ñà, êóðüе ð, êàðüе ðà, ñòàòüе , ñóäье , ñêàìüе , у ñòüå, 
ëü¸ò, ïü¸ò, âü¸ò, æèâü¸ì, áàáü¸ 

âüþíо ê, áüþò,  ñêàìüю , ñòàòüю  

ñу  äüè, ñòàòüи , ñêàìüи , ñâи íüè 

Exercise 3.7. Out of each pair of words only one will be read to you. In  each pair of words circle 
the one that you hear: 
 

1. ïèøи  - ïèùи    2. ïèøу  - ïèùу   3. øóð - ùóð  
4. øîê – ù¸ê  5. øóá - ùóï  6. ïðîøу  – ïðîùу  
7. ø¸ëê – ù¸ëê  8. øèï – ùèï   9. ïëþø – ïëþù   
 

 

 

                                            
1
 Remember that Æ is always hard 
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Exercise 3.8. Practice pronouncing the following words paying attention to the different 
pronunciation of the consonants Ø and  Ù followed by a vowel: 

Ïèøи  – ïèùи , ïèøу – ïèùу , ø¸ëê - ù¸ëê, ïðîøу  – ïðîùу ,                                   
øåðñòü – ùе ðèòü, øа ðèê – ùа âåëü, øèï – ùèï, øóá – ùóï, Øу ðà – ùу êà,        
øу òêà – ùóð, ø¸ëêà – ù¸ëêà, øо ðîõ – ù¸ëîê, øîê – ù¸ê, ëе øèé – íи ùèé, 
ïëþø – ïëþù, ø¸ðñòêà – ù¸òêà, øèë – ùè, øàáа ø – ïîùа äà, ðåø¸òêà – ù¸òêà, 
îòíîøе íèå – óãîùе íèå, âàø – ïëàù, ìàæü – ìîùü, âîøü – î âîù, ëîæü – áîðù, 
åøü – ëåù  

Exercise 3.9. Listen and practice reading the following words. Remember that the letter A will be 

pronounced as [ÿ] and Ó will be pronounced as  [þ] after the consonant Ù.   Remember to 
reduce the underlined vowels: 
 

èùи , ïèùи , ñâèùи , âîùи íà, íи ùèé, èùе  éêà, âîùа íêà, ðо ùà, ãу ùà, ïу ùà, èùу , 
ïèùу , íàâåùу , ïðîùу  , óãîùу , îòïóùу ,  ù¸òêà,  ù¸ëêà,  ù¸ëêàòü 

ùè, ùèï, ùèòо́ê, ùåêа , ùåãо ë, ùåãë¸íîê, ùåêо ëäà, ùåáåòу í, ùе áåò, ùåëü,              
ùе ïêà, ùе äðûé, ùе ðèòü, ùóï, ùóð, ùу êà, ùу ïàòü, ùу ïëûé, ù¸ëê, ù¸ëêà, 
ù¸ëêàòü, ù¸ãîëü, ù¸ëîê, ù¸êè, æе íùèíà 
и ùóùèé, âìåùа þùèé, ù¸ëêàþùèé, çàùèùа þùèé 
о âîù, ëåù, çðÿù, ïëþù, ïëàù, áîðù, ìîùü, ïо ìîùü, âåùü.  
 

Exercise 3.10. Read the following words paying attention to the different pronunciation of the 
words with the hard sign: 

Ñåë – ñúåë   Ñ¸ìêà – ñú¸ìêà  çÿòü – èçúя í 
îäе  æäà – ïîäúе çä  îáе  äàòü – îáúе  êò. 
 
Exercise 3.11. Read the following words paying attention to the different pronunciation of the 
words with the soft and the hard signs:  
 

Îáåçüя íà – îáúÿâëе íèå   
îáîáü¸ì – îáú¸ì   
îòðе áüå – îáúе õàòü 
 
Exercise 3.12. Practice reading the following words that have the hard sign. Remember that the 
preceding consonant should be pronounced as a hard one. Pay special attention to devoicing or 
reduction of the underlined sounds. In the spaces provided write down the required pronunciation 
of the letters underlined: 

Èçúя í, íåîáúя òíûé [      ]  [      ], ïîäúе çä [      ] [      ], îòúе çä [      ] [      ], ñúåì,                  
îáúе äêè [      ] [      ], èçúÿâи òü [      ], èçúÿçâи òü [      ], îáúÿñíя òü [      ] [      ],         
îáúÿñíе íèå [      ] [      ], îáú¸ì [      ], ñóáúе êò, îáúе êò [      ], îáúÿâи òü [      ] [      ], 
îáúÿâëе íèå [      ] [      ], ðàçúÿñíя ë [      ], ðàçúÿñíе íèå [      ],                            
îáúåêòи âíîñòü [      ] [      ] [     ], îáúе õàòü [      ], ñúåë, адъюта нт, инъе кция 
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Exercise 3.13. Read the following words. Circle the words in which the soft sign «ü» is there only 
for correct spelling: 

Äî÷ü, òåòра äü, êðîва òü, íî÷ü, ìî÷ü, ñëîâа ðü, у ÷èøüñÿ, øü¸ò, ïü¸ò, íàëü¸ì, 
ãîâîðи øü, ðåæü, ðîæü, êîëо òü, çäîðо âüå, ÷ü¸, äðîæü, ïëа òüÿ, ðóæü¸, ðó÷ьи , 
âíîâü, Ñèáи ðü, ïåñêа ðü, ïðèíо ñèøü, âåñü, äåíü. 

Exercise 3.14. Determine which consonants are hard and which are soft in the following words. 
Pay special attention to the consonants Æ, Ø and ×. Circle the soft consonants and underline the 
hard ones: 

Æóðíàëи ñò, Âàøèíãòо í, Ôèëàäе ëüôèÿ, óíèâåðñèòе ò, Ãîðáà÷¸â,                               
ðåñïу áëèêà, ëèòåðàòу  ðà, æèðа ô, êëàðíе ò, òåëåâи çîð, ÷àñо âíÿ (a chapel),                   
Ïîðòóãа ëèÿ, æèçíü (life), èñòо ðèÿ, õи ìèÿ, õîðîøо  (well), ÷àñы  (watch, clock),  
÷àðîäе é (a magician), ÷óæа ê ( a stranger), æåðåá¸íîê (a colt), çàÿâëе íèå (a petition), 
îáúÿñíе íèå (explanation), ïðîáü¸ì (we’ll break through), ïüþò (they drink), æи ìîëîñòü 
(honeysuckle), ÷åòы  ðå (four),  äе âÿòü (nine), äе ñÿòü (ten). 

Exercise 3.15.  Practice reading the sentences and the phrases: 

Íà ñêàìüе  ì¸ä.  (there is honey on the bench)     

Ï¸òð ïü¸ò âåñü äåíü. (Peter has been drinking all day long) 

Ïя òûé ïàí ïüÿí. (The fifth lord is drunk)     

Èëüя  ïðîäа ë èìе íüå. (Ilea has sold his estate) 

Ïе  ñíÿ â ïüе ñå. (the song in the play)     

Ýòè ëю äè ëüþò ñòàëü. (These people make steel) 

Ñо ôüÿ ïü¸ò êо ôå â êàôе  .(Sofia is drinking coffee in the coffee- shop) 

Íà ðåêе  óæе́ ë¸ä.(There is ice on the river already) 

Êа  òÿ  - ãо ñòüÿ Òàòüя íû. (Katya is Tatyana’s guest)   

Äîæäü ëü¸ò êàê èç âåäðа . (It’s raining cats and dogs) 

Íа øà А íÿ  - áåãу íüÿ. (Our Anna is a runner)    

Èä¸ì äîìо é! (Let’s go home) 

Ó÷е  íüå - ñâåò, à íåó÷е  íüå òüìà. (Proverb: Knowledge is light, ignorance is darkness) 

Äðóçüя  ïîçíàю òñÿ â áåäе . (Proverb: Misfortune shows who is your friend) 

Ïî ïëа òüþ âñòðå÷а þò, ïî óìу  ïðîâîæа þò. (Proverb: Appearances are deceiving) 

Ãäå ùè – òàì íàñ èùи . 
(You’ll find us at the places where the food is) 

Ùè äà êàøа  – ïи ùà íа øà. 
(We eat simple food – cabbage soup and grain) 

Íе   áûëî áû ñ÷а ñòüÿ, äà íåñ÷а ñòüå ïîìîãëо . 
( Every cloud has a silver lining) 

Часовщи к, прищу рив глаз,   Squiting his eye the watchmaker                                             
[чисафщи к прищу риф глас]                                                                                          

Чи нит ча сики для нас  Repairs the watch for us  
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Exercise 3.16. Practice reading the following poems: 
 

Навари ла щу ка щей, The pike has cooked a cabbage soup                           
Угоща ла двух ерше й. And invited two rockfish 
[угаща ла двух йирше й]   
Рассказа ли нам ерши  The rockfish told us  
                                     [йирши  ] 

Щи у щу ки хороши  That the pike’s cabbage soup was good                       
             [хараши  ] 

Exercise 3.17. Learn to pronounce Russian numbers from 1 to 10. Pay attention to the 
pronunciation of the underlined letters: 

Îäи í [àäи í](1), äâà (2), òðè (3), ÷åòы ðå [÷èòы ðè](4), ïÿòü (5), øåñòü (6), ñåìü (7), 
âо ñåìü [âо ñèì’] (8), äе âÿòü [äе́âèò’] (9), äе ñÿòü [äе ñèò’] (10) 
 
IV. ÃÐÀÌÌÀÒÈÊÀ. (GRAMMAR) 
 
4.1.Gender of Nouns (continued). 
 It will not be necessarily easy to determine the gender of the nouns that end in a consonant 
followed by a soft sign [ü] because they may be either feminine or masculine. The nouns that end 

in Æ, Ø, × followed by a soft sign [ü] are usually feminine, for example, íî÷ü (a night), äî÷ü 

(a daughter), ðîæü (rye), ìûøü (a mouse). Other nouns ending in a soft sign have to be 

remembered. For example, ñëîâа ðü (a dictionary), äåíü (a day), у ãîëü (a coal), êîíü (a 

stallion) are masculine nouns and òåòðа äü (a notebook), êðîâа òü (a bed), ìàòü (a mother), 

ïûëü (dust), êðîâü (blood), жизнь (life) are feminine nouns. If you are in doubt about the 
gender of a noun ending in a soft sign, you’ll have to look it up in the dictionary. Next to the noun 
there will be a letter (F) or (M) for feminine or masculine gender.  
 
4.2 .Foreign Nouns. 
 In every language, there are words which have been borrowed from other languages. In the 
English language, only 30% of words are the words of native stock; the other 70 % were borrowed 
from other languages. Some of the words have successfully assimilated to the norms of the English 
language and are no longer perceived as foreign. For example, the words like to “ski”, “skull”, 
“skill” were all borrowed from the Scandinavian languages, but we perceive them as regular 
English words. There is nothing in their pronunciation or spelling that contradicts the norms of 
modern English language. The words like “hors d’oeuvre” and “coup d’etat” definitely look 
foreign to a native English speaker. Nouns that were brought into the language and have not yet 
assimilated to the existing norms of the language are called foreign words. There are foreign 

words in the Russian language as well. There are some of them: “òàêcи ” (taxi/cab)(n), 

“êåíãóðу ” (kenguru)(n), “ìåòðо ” (subway)(n), “ðа  äèî”(radio)(n), “ êо ôå”(coffee)(m), 

“êàôе ”(cafe)(n), “торна  до”(tornado) (n.), “авеню ” (avenue) (n) , “рефери ” (referee) (n). As 

you see, all of them, except “êо ôå”, are of neuter gender. These nouns do not form the plural 
forms as do all other Russian nouns. Their plural forms are the same as the singular. 
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4.3. Words Naming Family Members and their Gender. 
 
 There are several words that you already know that denote family members and there are 
some new words: 
  females        males 
мать/мама (mother)    отец/папа (father)  

дочь(daughter)                                     сын (son) 

сестра (sister)     брат (brother)  

бабушка (grandmother)   дедушка (grandfather) 

жена (wife)     муж (husband) 

тётя (aunt)     дядя (uncle) 

племянница (niece)    племянник (nephew) 

мужчина (man)    женщина ( woman)          

 Some Russian nouns ending in “-a” and “-ÿ” name persons of male sex as “ïаïà” (a 

daddy),  "дедушка” (grandfather), “мужчина” (man/male), “слуга” (servant),                
“юноша” (young man) or “äяäÿ” (an uncle). These nouns are considered masculine nouns 
though their endings look like feminine ones.  
 

 Russian nouns that end in ×, Ø, Ù, Ж followed by a soft sign [ü] are always feminine.  

  âåùü(a thing), ìîùü (might), íî÷ü (night), ìûøü (a mouse), рожь (rye) 
 
4.4. Gender and Russian Names. (continued) 
 
 Almost all first Russian names have a number of “short” forms or diminutive nicknames. 
Compare English “James” and “Jim” and Russian “Èâаí” and “Âаíÿ”. Both masculine and 

feminine forms of the nicknames end in “-a” or “-ÿ” as in Ìàðиÿ – Ìаøà,  Ìèõàиë - 
Ìиøà. Men’s nicknames ending in “-a” or “-ÿ” are considered masculine gender nouns though 
their endings look like feminine ones. 
 
Russian First Names and Nicknames.  
 
Male      Female 

Èâа í, Âа íÿ               Íàòа ëüÿ, Íàòа øà 
Âàñи ëèé, Âа ñÿ    Åêàòåðи íà, Êа òÿ 
Íèêîëа é, Êо ëÿ    Îëüãà, Îëÿ 
Âи êòîð, Âи òÿ    Òàòüя íà, Òа íÿ 
Âÿ÷åñëа â, Ñëа âà    Âåðîíи êà, Âе ðà, Íи êà 
Þðèé, Þðà              Àííà, Àíÿ 
Àíàòо ëèé, Òо ëÿ             Ëþáо âü, Ëю áà 
Âëàäи ìèð, Âîëо äÿ, Âо âà            Åâãе íèÿ, Æе íÿ 
Àëåêñе é, Àë¸øà    Âàëåíòи íà, Âа ëÿ 
Àíäðе é, Àíäðю øà   Ñâåòëа íà, Ñâе òà 
Êîíñòàíòи í, Êо ñòÿ   Ñо ôüÿ, Ñо íÿ 
Äìи òðèé, Äи ìà, Ìи òÿ   Ìàðи ÿ, Ìа øà 
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Ìèõàи́ë, Ìи øà    Ëàðи ñà, Ëа ðà 
Åâãеíèé, Æе íÿ    Íàäе æäà, Íа äÿ 
Ñåðãе é, Ñåð¸æà    Ãàëи íà, Ãа ëÿ 
Ï¸òð, Ïе òÿ     Çèíàи äà, Çи íà 
Ãðèãо ðèé, Ãðи øà             Ëþäìи ëà, Ëю äà, Ìи ëà 
Ñåì¸í, Ñе íÿ    Åëе íà, Ëе íà 
Àëåêñа íäð, Ñа øà, Øу  ðà            Àëåêñа íäðà, Ñа øà, Øу ðà 
Îëе ã, Îëе æêà, Àëèê   Èри íà, Èðà 
Ïа âåë, Ïа øà    Äа ðüÿ, Äа øà 
 
The Russian names that don’t have nicknames: 
 
Male      Female 
Èãîðü, Àíòîí      Íèíà, Ìàðèíà, Íåëÿ 
 
4.5. Gender of Russian Nouns. Summary. 
 
 The following chart summarizes the category of gender of Russian nouns. 
 

Nouns 
 
Masculine 
Nouns that end in a 
consonant, - É, some 
nouns ending in a soft 
sign Ü, and some 
masculine nouns: 
names of people and 
words of kinship 

Neuter 

Nouns that end in –O and 

–E, the majority of the 
foreign nouns 

Feminine 

Nouns that end in –A and 
–ß, some nouns ending in 
a soft sign Ü. 

Hard  
stem 

ñòîë|  (a table) 

ñòóäеíò| (a student)  
ïаï|à (a father) 
Ñаø|à (short for 
Alexander) 
 

îêí|о(a window) 
лиц|о (a face) 
ìåòð|о (a subway) 

êíиг|à (a book) 
ìûø|ü (a mouse)  
Ìаø|à (short for Maria) 

Soft  
stem 

òðàìâа|é (a street car) 
äåí|ü (an uncle) 
Âиò|ÿ (short for 
Victor) 

ïоë|å (a field) 
ìоð|å (a sea)  
çäаíè|å (a building)  
каф|е (a cafe) 

äыí|ÿ (a melon) 
аðìè|ÿ (an army) 
ìàò|ü (a mother) 
äî÷|ü (a daughter) 
Ìàðи|ÿ 
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4.6. Gender of Russian Pronouns 

You are already familiar with personal pronouns ÿ (I), òû (you- sing.), îí (he), îíа  (she), 
îíо  (it), ìû (we) , âû (you- plural), îíи  (they)  . There are also possessive pronouns in 

Russian, which are equivalent to English possessive pronouns, eg.  English my and Russian 

мой/моя/моё/мои.   Possessive pronouns are always followed by a noun and they have to 
agree with the following noun in number, gender and case. The following table illustrates the 
agreement of the Russian possessive pronouns with the following nouns in gender and number 
 Masc. Fem. Neut. Plural 
My, mine Ìîé ñòîë Ìîя  êíи ãà Ìî¸ ïèñüìо  Ìîи  ñòîëы  

Ìîи  êíи ãè 
Ìîи  ïи ñüìà 

   
4.7. Russian Verbs. 
 
The initial form of the verb in Russian is the infinitive. Infinitive is the name of an action, process 
or state, which is not referred to a grammatical person. While in English, the sign of the infinitive 
as the particle “to” as in “to run”, in the Russian language the ending “-òü” indicates the 

infinitive of the verb. For example: “÷èòа |òü” (to read), “ïîíèìа |òü” (to understand), 

“èçó÷а |òü” (to study), “çíà|òü”(to know), “ïîâòîðя |òü”[пафтари т’] (to repeat,                  

to review), “ñëу øà|òü” (to listen), отвеча |ть [атвич’а т’](to respond, to answer),           

îáúÿñíя |òü [аб|йисня  т’](to explain)  
 
 The actions, processes and states in real life are usually tied to a person or an agent. There 
are six grammatical persons to which the action, process or state named by a verb can be referred. 
This process is called verb conjugation:  

 The Singular      The Plural 

1.  ÿ ÷èòа |-þ (I read)           1. ìû ÷èòа |-åì (we read) 

2.  òû ÷èòа |-åøü (you read)         2. âû ÷èòа |-åòå (you read) 

3.  îí (îíа , îíо ) ÷èòа |-åò (he, she, it reads)     3. îíè ÷èòа |-þò (they read) 
 
 As you see from the example, the conjugation of an English verb is not very complicated 
due to the fact that the English language doesn’t have endings except for “-s” in the 3rd person 
singular. With Russian verbs, you can see that they have a set of six endings (“-þ”, “-åøü”,  
“-åò”, “-åì”, “-åòå”, “-þò”). These endings are the same for a large group of verbs; therefore 
they have to be memorized. The ending is added to the stem of the verb. To get the stem, you have 
to drop the ending “-òü” of the infinitive and add the proper ending to the remaining stem 

“÷èòа -“.  
 
V. GRAMMAR EXERCISES 
Exercise 5.1. Determine the gender of the following nouns. Use the dictionary if necessary: 
 
ïàíîðаìà____, àïïàðаò____, ìàøиíà___, ìîëîêо__, ÷àé __, ïàðê__,                     
êàòàñòðоôà__, ñëоâî__, âîäа__, ÿçыê__, ìяñî(meat)__, ñûí__,  яáëîêî (an 

apple)__, ïоëå(meat)__, ¸æ (a hedgehog)__, ÷åðåïаõà(tortoise)__, ìàòü__, ñëîâаðü__, 
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ìûøü__, ìóçеé__, торнадо ___, îêíо__, îáúÿâëеíèå (an ad)__, ñåìüя__,                     
æèðаô__, аðìèÿ__, íоâîñòü(an item of news)__, åëü(a spruce)__, äеäóøêà__, 
òàêñи__, âíèìаíèå (attention)__, ñ÷аñòüå (happiness), ùуêà (a pike)__, öаïëÿ(a 

heron)__, ночь (a night)___, учитель (a teacher____, день (a day)____, яйцо (an egg)____, 
кольцо (a ring)_____, песня (a song)____, улица (a street)_____, концерт (a concert)____, 
тетрадь (a notebook)_____, телефон____, дядя (an uncle)____, тётя (an aunt)______, 
мужчина (an man)___, клей (glue)_____, нож (a knife)_____, полиция (police)__. 
 
Exercise 5.2.  Match the following nouns indicating feminine and masculine gender forms of the 
same word: 
Masculine nouns: 
àêòёð___________________, èñïаíåö_____________________,                 
æóðíàëиñò__________________, êîò_____________, ãèìíаñò_____________, 
ïàññàæиð________________, ñòóäеíò___________, òåííèñиñò____________, 
òóðиñò________________, ïèñаòåëü (a writer) ___________________,         
àìåðèêаíåö_________________, читатель (a reader) ___________________, 
продавец (a salesman)____________________, канадец___________________ 
 
Feminine nouns: 
êоøêà,  канадка, àêòðиñà, òóðиñòêà, ñòóäеíòêà, читательница,                        
ïèñаòåëüíèöà, æóðíàëиñòêà, èñïаíêà, ãèìíаñòêà, àìåðèêаíêà, ïàññàæиðêà, 
òåííèñиñòêà,  продавщица 
 
Exercise 5.3. Supply the missing words - names of family members 
 
  females        males 
мать/мама (mother)        ________________    
 
дочь(daughter)     _________________                                     
          
_______________    брат (brother)  

 
бабушка (grandmother)   ________________ 
 
______________    муж (husband) 

 
тётя (aunt)     ________________________ 
       
____________________________                 племянник (nephew)   

 
женщина (woman)          
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Exercise 5.4. Insert the appropriate forms of possessive pronouns into the following sentences: 
Model: Ýòî ………..êо ìíàòà 
           Ýòî ìîи  êо ìíàòà. 

À. Ìîé, ìîя , ìî¸, ìîи   

1. Ýòî…….ñòîë. 2. Ýòî …..ðу  ÷êè (pens). 3. Ýòî …… ìàøи  íà. 4. Ýòî …… 
êîìïüю òåð. 5. Ýòî ………ïи  ñüìà è ãàçе òû (letters and newspapers).  
6. Ýòî…….ó÷и òåëü. 7. Ýòî …….ó÷и òåëüíèöà. 8. Ýòî …….. ìàòü.                           
9. Ýòî ………..îòе ö. 10. Ýòî …….áðàò. 11. Ýòî …….ñåñòðа . 12. Это ....... 
преподава тель. 
 
Exercise 5.5. Write down the words for the following Russian numbers: 
 
1 -    4 -          2- 
 
6-    10 -    3 – 
 
9 -     5 -    7 – 
 
8 -   
 
Exercise 5.6. Do the following sums, write them down in words and read them in Russian.  
Russian words that you need to know: 

plus (+)   ïëþñ   minus (-) ìи  íóñ   equals (=) áу  äåò  
Model:   10-5=5  

    Äе  ñÿòü ìи íóñ ïÿòü áу äåò ïÿòü 

9 – 7 = 

6 + 4 = 

3+  7 = 

5 - 2 = 

10 – 8 = 

1 + 8 = 

9 – 4 = 

Exercise 5.7. Learn the names of the months and seasons in Russian  

зима : дека брь, янва рь, февра ль 

 [дика бр’]       [йинва  р’] [фивра л’] 

весна : март, апре ль, май 

[висна  ]                

ле то: ию нь, ию ль, а вгуст 

[ле та] 
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о сень: сентя брь, октя брь, ноя брь 

[о син’] [синтя  бр’] [актя бр’] [ная бр’] 

Exercise 5.8: Insert the verb “÷èòа  òü” in the appropriate form: 
 

1. ß  ………………… òåêñò. 2. Òû …………………… ðîìа í.(a novel)                           
3. Ìû …………………..æóðíа ë. 4. Îí ……………………. ïèñüìо  (a letter).                 
5. Âû ……………… îáúÿâëе íèå. (an ad). 6. ß …………………….ðàññêаç 
(a story). 7. Ìû ……………… ïðа âèëî ( a rule) . 8. Âû …………………….ïèñüìо .  
9. Îíà ………………….. ñëîâа ðü (a dictionary). 
 
Exercise 5.9: Insert the appropriate pronouns: 
 

1. …….  ÷èòа åì ðîìа í. 2. …….. ÷èòа þ æóðíа ë. 3. ……… ÷èòа åòå òåêñò.                         
4. ………. ÷èòа åøü ïèñüìо . 5. …….. ÷èòа åò ðàññêа ç. 6. ……. ÷èòа þò        
óïðàæíе íèå (exercise). 7. ……. ÷èòа åò ïðåäëîæе íèå (sentence).                                               

8. …….÷èòа  þ ïðа âèëî. 
 
Exercise 5.10: Conjugate the verbs in the following sentences: 
 

1. ß ïîâòîðя þ òåêñò. 2. ß çíа þ ïðа âèëî. 3. ß ïîíèìа þ ïðåäëîæе íèå.                                   
4. ß ñëу øàþ ðа äèî. 5. ß îòâå÷а þ óðо ê. 6. ß èçó÷а þ ðу ññêèé ÿçы ê.                              
7. ß îáúÿñíя þ ïðа âèëî. 
 
Exercise 5.11: Answer the following general questions first in the affirmative and then in the 
negative: 

Model:  Òû ïîíèìа åøü ïðåäëîæе íèå? 
  Äà, ÿ ïîíèìа þ ïðåäëîæе íèå. 
  Íåò, ÿ íå ïîíèìа þ ïðåäëîæе íèå. 
 

1. Îí ñëу øàåò ðа äèî? 2. Îíа  ÷èòа åò ïèñüìо ? 3. Îíи  ïîâòîðя þò òåêñò?                                  
4. Îíа  ÷èòа åò æóðíа ë? 5. Ñòóäе íò çíа åò ðу  ññêèé àëôàâи ò? 6. Ñòóäе íòêà             
ïîíèìа åò òåêñò? 7. À  ííà è Èâа í èçó÷а þò ðу ññêèé ÿçы ê? 8. Âû ïîíèìа åòå òåêñò? 
9. Âû ñëу øàåòå ðа äèî. 10. Âû ÷èòа åòå æóðíа ë? 11. Òû çíа åøü ïðа âèëî?                      
12. Òû ïîâòîðя åøü óðо ê? 13. Âû ïîâòîðя åòå äèаëî ã? 14. Учи тель объясня ет  
уро к? 
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Exercise 5.12: Answer the following general questions in the negative. Negate the underlined 
word. Use the word in parentheses to clarify the response in the following sentence: 

Model:  1. Ты понима ешь предложе ние? (знать)   

  Нет, я не понима ю предложе ние. Я знаю предложе ние. 

  2. Ты понима ешь предложе ние? (пра вило) 

  Нет, я понима ю не предложе ние, Я понима ю пра вило.  

1. Îí ñëу øàåò ðа äèî? ( стихи ) (poems) 2. Îíа  ÷èòа åò ïèñüìо  (слу  шать)?  
3. Îíи  ïîâòîðя þò òåêñò? (чита ть) 4. Îíа ÷èòа åò æóðíа ë? (ру сский алфави т)                  
5. Ñòóäеíò çíа åò ðу ññêèé àëôàâи ò? (англи йский алфави т) 
6. Ñòóäе íòêà ïîíèìа åò òåêñò? (знать) 7. À ííà è Èâа í èçó÷а þò ðу  ññêèé ÿçы́ê? 
(фина нсы) 8. Âû ïîíèìа åòå òåêñò? (пра вило) 9. Âû ñëу øàåòå ðа äèî? (расска з) 
10. Âû ÷èòа åòå æóðíа ë? (диало г) 11. Òû çíа åøü ïðа âèëî? (повторя ть)                  
12. Òû ïîâòîðя åøü óðо ê? (отвеча ть) 13. Âû ïîâòîðя åòå äèàëо ã? (алфави т)                  
14. Учи тель объясня ет уро к? (пра вило) 
 
Exercise 5.13: Answer the following special questions  using prompts given in parentheses in your 
responses. Pay attention to the use of personal pronouns: 

Model:  ×òî òû çíа åøü? (ïðа âèëî ) (a rule) 

  ß çíа þ ïðа âèëî. 
   

1. ×òî îíа  ÷èòа åò? (ïèñüмо ) 2. ×òî îí ñëу  øàåò? (ðа äèî). 3. ×òî ñòóäе íòû            
èçó÷а þò? (àëôàâи ò). 4. Êòî ïîíèìа åò òåêñò? (ìû) 5. Êòî ïîâòîðя åò òåêñò?         
(ñòóäе íòêà). 6. Êòî çíа åò ðу ññêèé ÿçы ê? (ñåñòðа ) 7. ×òî âû ÷èòа åòå? (äèàëо ã)             
8. ×òî èçó÷а þò À ííà è Èâа í? (ôèíа íñû) 9. ×òî òû ÷èòа åøü? (ïðа âèëî)                    
10. ×òî òû çíа åøü? (ïðа âèëî). 11 Кто объясня ет уро к (учи тель) 
12. Что учи тель объясня ет (уро к). 13. Что вы изуча ете (ру сский язы к) 
14. Что вы зна ете? (ру  сский алфави т) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


